FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, OC 20463

vete: _S[3/ss

\/ Nicrofilm
Public Records

Press

THE ATTACHED NATERIAL IS BEING ADDED TO CLOSED mUR _#/FA

1
o~
e
w
b
0
™
b
s
1))
o




©
o
b
=
0
0
™
~r
-
wn
o

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

August 31, 198§

ucl.t:cd Maybercy, Bsquire
rloor

888 16th Street, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MNUR 4192
Dear Nr. Mayberry:

Thank you for your letter dated Augnst 28, 1995 requesting a

le’:s! of all non-privileged attachments lbovmt&tod Hatter
r Review. Pursuant to your r t, I am encli -

¢ W- $1, #2, 93, #4, §7, and ¥8. Nowever, !

s §S and §6 contain puvll*d in

‘ mcuiatiou g documents are not iuel - e

2U.8.C. § 43 gu)ummu.

-

. _If you any tions concerning this matter, please conmtact
--ni'-iaeaﬂmal !: 90. i % ﬂ

Sincerely,

el d Aunicl -&W%

Andre G. Pineda

Enclosures




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCGTION D( 204614

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # _<4}92-

DATE FILMED QZEAL CAMERA NO., __ |

cErRaN SES

£
k)

oD
<T
= 0]
O
)

4

9

90




i RECE y:n
' Richard Mayberry ' ’f%ﬁil ELECTinN

TOMMIS 5
Attorney and Counselor At Law Mal Ruﬁ"
Seventh Floor
888 16th Street, N.W. Mo 9 yaepy'es
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 785-6677
Fax (202) 835-1912 or 835-8136

MUR.\\az

March 9, 1995

By Hand

Danny L. McDonald, Chairman

Lee Ann Elliot, Vice Chairman
and

Lawrence Noble, Esquire

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
Room 824

999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Be: Initiation of Compliance Matter
Dear Gentlemen and Ladies:

I hereby file the original and three (3) copies of the a
verified complaint [with exhibits] against President Bill Clinton,
The Clinton For President Committee, and Robert A. Farmer, Bruce R.

Lindsey, Treasurers.

In addition, I file the following attachments
complaint:

° verifications of complainants
°® designations of counsel

All communications between the Commission and the




DM iracg e e I o S e s 2 Gt
LY ¥ .

complainants shall be directed to me. Should you have any
questions, please contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Behan) M

Richard Mayberry

cc: All Complainants




Aml-mus 16142 mm V

I swear under the penalty of perjury that the information contninod
in this complainant is true and accurate to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief.

Signed: 7/4’/&1 7 ﬂrﬂ«é

print or Type Name:  ALAN M. (GOTLIER
Date: 3/ 7/95

STATB OF _(LJASHINGTIN)

6 8 438

I, _lgqu //I-ﬂrdo/‘. . & Notary Public, hereby certify that on:
the _7f” day of Marp 1995, Ala. M Gottlics pnmuy

lckpowl.dgod that he/she signed the foregoing document as an’

o

complainant and swore to the contents of the cowplaint.

9 51 4

Notarxry Public

My Commission expires: #/5 / 75

R=96X% 202 835 1912 03-07-96 12:51PM POO3 #35



I swear under the penalty of perjury that the informstion contained
in this complainant is true and acocurete to the best of wmy personal
knowledge, information and belief.

8igned: v ‘" "
Print or Type Name: M IC{{ AL ( -CQeesdo
Date: gﬂﬁ} << C—&:s f l( \ ]CfS -

/
STATR 0P _ )AD le i~
é‘('t.t‘-( P % (?/(( Lt~

~\.n<£>-v : > , a Notary Public, hereby certity that on

the || “day of Tilgcc ., 1995.__”‘4“4‘1_&5@¢$_My

acknovledged m@-h. signed the foregoing document as an

complainant and swore to the contents of the complaint.

\lg‘tl_:_'y JPublic

My Cosmimeicn expires: ' / ({""157

T (

RSO R B S g i(J_,,/n [/ﬁ) 4

03-07-95 12:51PK FOCY NIS




{ NR-GT-1995  16:42 m‘)«mm ESQUIRE  TO

NOTARIZED YERIFICATION QF COMPLAMYL.
‘u
St
I swear under tre penalty of perjury that the information contained
{n this complainant is true and accurate to the best of my personal
knowledge, information gnd belief.
o ’

Signed:

Print or Type Name: fodd Heeman

il
Date: 5-%-4a¢

STATB OF )4/ NGy

6 8 7

I, ;PML/ﬂ‘éuﬂ < , & Notary Public, hereby certify that on"

the Eﬁ{; day of Mleccl, 199s, JolS Hermesr  parsomally

acknowladged that he/she signed the £oregoing document as an

4
)

comp.ainant and swore to the contents of the complaint.

050 4

-

L

g( //7 A i

Nocary Public

My Commission expires: G -7 ’

a0a 83% la12 02=07-%- 12'81FW PQCI 813K



/

Re=GEXN

i s bes U w’:m MAVEERRY, ESQUIRE  TO ' A @TLE .

I swear undar the penalty of perjury that the information contained
in thie complainant is true and accurate to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belietf.

Signed: __@Z;éd/« /Wwﬂ

Print or Type Name: Je5eP¢ £ TARTADCO
Date: MO K (195

I. _4:_4 1 etl , a Notary Public, hereby certify that on
the _{ day of frei. , 1995, Jasersd/  [F. TfeTAiro parsonally

acknovledged that he/ghe aigned the foregoing document as an

complainant and swore to the contents of the complaint.

My Commission expires:

20 835 @12 592-07-9% 12 .91FM

rFC03 836




b gl L DT
i y

1995 16142 FROM u'ormmv ESUIRE TO ‘omw P.os

, 1 swear under the penalty of perjury that the information containad
in thies complainant is true and accurate to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief.

Signed: /%‘17/ M

EYZUTVE OIPETRE £ TESTEE IF SEols MghmeX Fosdamion)
Print or Type Nama: ALAMN M. GoTTLIER

Date: MM B, 1995

STATE OP (! Jaghia o)

I, bﬂbm M pLe:z{.:f\ . & Notary Public, hereby certify that oa:

the Z”‘ day of Mafu‘". » 1995, /ﬂ@ Mr(olgﬂh'e,& pc:mny.

acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing document as nn"

complainant and swore to the contents of the cowplaint.

9 50 ATSNe8"4 8§ 0 3

s hn T léﬁ/ -

Notary Public

y/5/ 97

My Commisgion expires:

03-07-95 12:51PM P003 #35

202 835 1912



L R E
A Bl e o

WR-OT-19%5 16142 mvm ESQUIRE TO 'm P03

I swear under the penalty of perjury that the information contained
in this complainant is true and accurate to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief.

Signed: S y{lw\ﬁft& ey
ASE XACUTIVE VACE PRERVWE Y, (7-NTER Fok Tac DEFENSE oF FREE ENERFT
Print or Type Name: (Lon Ao

Date: M arein 9§, 1995

9

6

3

< STATB OF (A jac# fgt. )
7
o ) : :
O I-M M /‘/{{s.fvﬂ- . & Notary Public, hereby certify that on
o the §% day of _Marcin , 1995, Keg /frnolop personally
<r : :
acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing document as an

complainant and swore to the contents of the complaint.

] ﬁ |
/_"/U//.’Jf- G T 0

Notaxy Public

My Commission expires: J1slG¢

R=96% 202 635 1912 03-07-95 12:51PM POO3 %3S



Richard Mayberxy, Attorney-At-Law, is hereby designated' as ny
counsel and is authorized to receive all notifications and other
communications from the Federal Rlection Commission and to act on

my behalf before the Commission.

Nl W et

SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

/

Tl

8

BLA M. GoTr&B
PRINT OR TYPR NAME OF COMPLAINANT

6 8 4

-
J

/2800 ANE TEMVMH PLACE
Beweve WA ooy

(266) 454 - 7002
TRLEPHONE

TOTAL P.84
03-07-9% 12:81PM POO4 #35

202 8385 1012



-

Richard WMayberry, Attorney-At-Law, is hereby designated' as wy
counsel and is suthorized to receive all notifications and other
communications from the Federal Election Cosmission and to act on

my bebalf before the Commiseion.

el O kel

oA O O . S;gc_oé'\_

PRINT OR TYFE NAMB OF COMPLAIRANT

S

\C—\i \ O

U\'\'E DOO
IRIo|

ADDRESS
(}c(c\ >2>32-S0 00

TRLEPHON

<
e0]
O
M
<
C

93

TOTAL P.84
202 935 1912 07-07-9% 12:51PM PFO004 ¥35




PSR

WR-T7-19%5 16:43  FROM WIOFRD MAYDERRY, ESGUIRE  TO

e al

-

STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION QF COUMSRL &

Richard Mayberry, Attorney-At-Law, is hereby designated a. my

counsel and is authorized to receive all notifications and other

ccmmunications from the Federal Blection Commissicn and to act on

my behalf beiore the Commission.

1

2

SIGNATURE O COMPLAINANT

— . i
(o Euge he Hermzv

6 8 48/

PRINT OR TYPR NAME OF COMPLAINANT

3

/r2Cy £ R TH

SEekAdE WA

ﬁ?gnlcf

9 50 4

ADDRESS

(§892620- 3¢77 [529) 7970955
TRLEPHONE

e ” T

203 828 192



Richard Mayberry, Attorney-At-Law, is hexeby designated ' as ny
counsel and is authorized to receive all notifications and other
communications from the Federal Election Commission and to act on

oy beshalf before the Commissioan.

DTS EF4 L. TREeTFRLO

PRINT OR TYPR NAME OF COMPLAINANT

(99 ALDSHEA, Trides
BOEELALO KNY. (4222
ADDRESS

(/L) §Fs- LYOB

TRLEPHONE

‘9054 4363848/73

TOTAL P.84

R=36% 292 83 el 13-07-2€ 1L TIFM  POC4E #HIO




WR-O-1S 16143 FROM 'm PRD MAVEERRY, ESQUIRE  TO 'N N GUTTLIER  P.04

Richard Mayberry, Attormey-At-Law, is hereby designated as mny
counsel and ie authorized to receive all notifications and other
communicationg from the Federal Rlection Commission and to act on

my behalf before the Commigsion.

<
s Ny M. it
e SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT
EXYNuE Dy 2CETBR AnD TRUSTE:S
e
0 SECOID AMELIMEUT Fooudamon)
O PRINT OR TYPR EAME OF COMPLAINANT
P()
<r ke
| 2900 NE TEN™M PLACE
C\

Beu,eVvue WA q¥ooS

5

9

(206) 4s4 - 7012
TRLEPHONE

TOTAL P.04
03-07-95 12:51PM POO4 ¥35

202 835 1912



Richard Mayberry, Attorney-At-Law, is hereby designated' as mny

counsel and is authorized to receive all notifications and other
communications from the Federal Election Commission and to act on

my behalf before the Commission.

P

R R
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT
EXECUTIVE VICE PRES\WCen
CenTeld FoRk TRE (cfewse ofF FREE ENTERPKISTE

e
o)
© Eeow ARNOLD
O
™

PRINT OR TYPE MAME OF COMPLAINANT

CERKER Fok Tue DEFENSE ok FREE eleflfRISE
\25R¢ N.E1CT PLACE

BELLEVYE WA R Rocs
" ADDRESS

LO-YREL-5032 3
TRLEPHONE

TOTAL. P.04
03-07-95 12:51PM P00 #35

202 8365 1012



ol

NR-OT-1995 16142  FROM n'm MAYEERRY, ESQUIRE 1O

) I swear under the penalty of perjury that the information conta:lnad,
in this complainant is true and accurate to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief.

Signed:

TREAVSVRER, AtqE LITICAL ACTION COMM ITTEF

Print or Type Name: JyliMoOE Hoy VEesNEL

Date: Marthv © 1995

O

"~ S

o : :
< STATB OF [AMsialin i
o - L
0 I, lﬁgﬁ( j reston , a Notary Public, hereby certify that on’
g the {t* day of Mey 7 1995.Wrsagl _ paxsonally
< [ :
c acknowledged that he/she signed the :orogoing document as an’
T

cowplainant and swore to the contents of the complaint.

9

{_éél/m /.8 [Z«!]e]?/

Kotary Public

My Commissicn expires: JS/</ 77

202 636 1912



WR-O-195 16143 mr»mm. ESOUIRE  TO '« WTLIES  P.0¢

Richard Mayberxry, Attorney-At-Law, is hereby designated' as my
counsel and is authorized to receive all notifications and other
communications from the Federal Blection Commission and to act on

my behalf before the Commission.

PRINT OR TYPR MAME OF COMPLAINANT

0. Box 1682
_BelUlEvoE WA, 8000

ADDRESS

ASA-7009 (A0 200 )

TRLEPHONE

TOTAL P.84
202 835 1912 03-07-95 12:51PM PO04 #35




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

President Bill Clinton,
The Clinton For President Committee, MUR # L4\CRZL
and Robert A. Farmer, Bruce R. Lindsey
Treasurers
Respondents.

COMPLAINT

Complainants, by and through counsel, believing a violation
of statutes and regulations under the jurisdiction of the Federal
Election Commission ("FEC" or "Commission®") has occurred initiate
this complaint pursuant to 2 U.S.C. section 437g(a) (1) and 11
C.F.R. section 111.4 against the Respondents identified below.

PARTIES

Complainant Alan Gottlieb, 12500 Northeast Tenth Place,
Bellevue, WA 98005, is a citizen of the United States, member of
the Republican Party, registered voter in the state of Washington,
and taxpayer to, among others, the U.S. government. Gottlieb
caucused in the 1992 presidential primary and voted in the 1992
general presidential election, and intends to caucus in the 1996
primary and vote in the 1996 general presidential election.

Complainant, Michael A. Siegel, 919 30th Ave South, Seattle
98144, is a citizen of the United States, registered voter in the
state of Washington, and taxpayer to, among others, the U.S.
government . Siegel is a member of the Democratic Party and
caucused in the 1992 presidential primary and voted in the general
elections. Siegel intends to caucus in the 1996 primary and vote in
the 1996 general presidential election.

Complainant Todd Herman, 11203 East 36, Spokane, WA 99206, is
a citizen of the United States, member of the Republican Party,

Page 1 of 8.




registered voter in the state of Washington, and taxpayer to, among
others, the U.S. government. Herman caucused in the 1992
presidential primary and voted in the 1992 general presidential
election, and intends to caucus in the 1996 primary and vote in the
1996 general presidential election.

Complainant Joseph P. Tartaro, 267 Linwood Ave., Buffalo, NY
14209, is a citizen of the United States, registered voter in the
state of New York, and taxpayer to, among others, the U.S.
government. Tartaro is a registered Democrat and voted in the 1992
presidential primary and general elections. Tartaro intends to
vote in the 1996 presidential primary and general elections.

Complainant Second Amendment Foundation, 12500 Northeast Tenth
Place, Bellevue, WA 98005, is a tax-exempt public charity organized
and operated to educate the American public on the issues impacting
the Constitutional right to bear arms. The Foundation is exempt
from taxation under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Complainant Center For the Defense of Free Enterprise, 12520
Northeast Tenth Place, Bellevue, WA 98005, is a tax-exempt public
charity organized and operated to educate the American public on

the issues impacting free enterprise in the United States and has
a specific interest in the fiscal responsibility of the federal
government, misuse of tax funds, government waste, and the
effectiveness of the functioning of government. The Center is
exempt from taxation under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal
Revenue Cade.

Complainant American Political Action Committee [”"AmeriPAC”],
POB 1682 Bellevue, WA 98009, is a political committee organized and
operated to promote the candidacies of individuals whose position
on the issues promotes the individual civil liberties of all
Americans and has a specific interest in promoting honest and
lawful campaign conduct by candidates. AmeriPAC is a multi-
candidate political committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission. AmeriPAC has an organizational interest in equal
access to campaign finance for all candidates, prevention of any
candidate receiving unfair campaign advantage through violation of
election laws and in fair and competitive elections administered
with the same rules and regulations for all candidates.

Page 2 of 8.




Respondent Bill Clinton was a candidate in the Democratic
primary and general election for President of the States in 1992.
He is the President of the United States, and his address is The
White House, 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C.

Respondent Clinton For Presidency Committee (the "Clinton
Committee"™] is the principal campaign committee of Bill Clinton for
the primary election of 1992. The Committee is registered with
the Federal Election Commission and identifies it address to be POB
615, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 on 1its May 22, 1992 amended
Statement of Organization.

Respondent Robert A. Farmer is Treasurer, and Respondent Bruce
R. Lindsey is Assistant Treasurer of the Clinton For President
Committee. The Treasurers’ address is the same as the Clinton
Committee’s address.

Other interested parties include:

The Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee is the principal campaign
committee of Clinton for the 1992 general election. 1Its address is
112 West Third Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203. Robert Farmer
is identified on the 7/14/92 Statement of Organization as the
Treasurer.

The Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Legal and Accounting and
Compliance Fund [the *®GELAC*" or the ™“Clinton/Gore‘'92 General
Election Compliance Fund”] is the committee for the general
election operated to maintain compliance with federal election laws
for the Clinton campaign. Its address is POB 615, Little Rock,
Arkansas 72203. David Watkins is identified as the treasurer on
its 5/22/92 Statement of Organization.

OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINANT

President Clinton engaged in a scheme to enhance the resources
available for the promotion of his candidacy in the 1992 general
election. His primary election campaign committee, the Clinton
For President Committee, manipulated its post-convention cash
balance and debts 1in order to receive public matching funds to
which Clinton was not entitled and were used in the general
election by the Clinton/Gore '92 General Election Compliance Fund.

Page 3 of 8.




These resources were assumedly used for legal and accounting
purposes, and thus subsidized Clinton’s direct electioneering and
the Clinton/Gore‘'92 Committee’s campaign efforts since additional
campaign resources were not spent on compliance matters.

Specifically, in excess of $5.8 million dollars in private
contributions were solicited and received by the Clinton For
President Committee. Instead of application of these funds to
extinguish a campaign debt in excess of $7 million as required by
FEC regulations, the Clinton Committee intentionally and illegally
diverted in excess of $2.4 million dollars to a 1legal and
accounting fund for the general election. This scheme enabled the
Clinton Committee to receive $2.9 million in additional matching
funds to which it was not entitled.

The U.S. Treasury, and the American taxpayer has suffered
damages in an amount calculated to be $2.% wmillion.

This complaint alleges the Respondents’ conduct constitutes
a violation of chapter 95 of title 26 of the United States Code and
is brought pursuant to 2 U.S.C. section 437g (a) (1).

VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL ELECTION LAWS

The alleged conduct of the Respondents which violated statutes

K and regulations under the jurisdiction of the Commission,
; specifically the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act,
3 and the Commission regulations promulgated thereunder, is as

follows:

C

n A. The Clinton Committee solicited contributions up to and
o including July 17, 1992 for the primary election for the Clinton
For President Committee and represented to the contributors that
the contributions could be matched by federal funds. The
contributions were made payable to the Clinton For President
Committee and the Clinton For President Committee deposited the
contributions in the Clinton For President campaign depository.
Clinton was nominated on July 15, 1992 which is his date of
ineligibility, or “DOI”, for additional primary public financing.
After the date of ineligible private contributions must be applied
to a campaign’s deficit before any matching funds may be received
by the Clinton Committee.

Page 4 of 8.



8 8 2

4

0
o
03

9 50 4

Contributions deposited between July 16 and October 2, 1992 by
the Clinton Committee from these solicitation totaled in excess of
$5.8 million. Of the funds collected as a result of the
solicitation for the primary election, the Clinton Committee
transferred $2.4 million to the Clinton/Gore‘'92 General Election
Compliance Fund, instead of applying them to reduce the post-
convention debt. This had the effect of skewing the net balance
for outstanding campaign obligations, or “NOCO” which is the basis
for receiving public funds to retire the campaign debt.

Between July 16, and October 2, 1992 the Committee submitted
for matching requests totaling over $6 million. Relying on the
accuracy of the submissions as being eligible to be matched, the
FEC certified for payment the same amount which was paid by the
U.S. Treasury.

Thus, the Clintcn Committee was able to receive an additional
$2.9 million dollars to which it was not entitled under 26 U.S.C.
section 9034.1. The Committee received this inflated amount
because they intentional made a business decision not to apply all
of their primary funds to their net outstanding campaign
obligations in order to receive additional campaign resources from
public funds.

See generally the FEC Report of the Audit Division, relevant
sections are attached as Exhibit 1 at 78-91 and are incorporated by
reference herein and the Statement of Reasons to the Final Audit
Report by Commissioners Elliot, Aikens, and Potter which is
attached as Exhibit 2, and is incorporated by reference herein.

The Respondent’s actions to inflate the NOCO by divert post-
convention contributions from use in retiring primary election debt
in order to receive close to $3 million in public funds to which
Clinton was not entitled violates the Presidential Matching Funds
Act, 26 U.S.C. section 9034 and 9037 and 11 C.F.R. section 9034.1
(b), and are an 1illegal redesignation violative of 11 C.F.R.
section 9003.3(a) (1) {1ii) (A) and (D).

B. As previously stated, the Clinton Committee submitted
funds raised after the date of ineligibility from the referenced
solicitations for matching funds for primary election debt
retirement and then transferred some of these funds to the GELAC

Page 5 of 8.




for general election compliance. The transferred funds were
indistinguishable from the funds submitted for matching with
taxpayer dollars in that they were solicited by the same mailing,
mailed to the same address, made payable to the same committee and
received at the same time. See Statement of Reasons, Exhibit 2 at
6.

Assuming ad arguendo some of the contributions were not
designated for the primary, the only position consistent with the
letter and spirit of the Presidential Primary Matching Payment
Account Act is that none of the contributions were designated for
the primary. Accordingly none of these contributions are eligible
for matching funds.

The act of making a submission for matching funds based upon
nonmatachable contributions is in violations of 26 U.S.C. section
9034 and 9037.

THE PUBLIC INTEREST

For the American people, the following, inter alia, public
interests are at stake in the Commission reaching a prompt
determination that the Respondents violated relevant federal
election laws and applying appropriate sanctions:

a. preserve the integrity of the public financing system;

b b. punish the unfair advantage Clinton took in the 1992 general
g election by use of millions of extra campaign dollars;

deter future candidates from manipulating their books in the
1996 presidential primaries to secure unfair competitive

advantage;

restitution to the U.S. Treasury of $2.9 million;

replenish the federal treasury to ensure there is sufficient
funds for public financing of the 1996 presidential election;
and

ensure equal justice under the laws 1in the application of the
campaign finance statutes in an even-handled manner to all
persons -- even if one Respondent is the President of the
United States.

Page 6 of 8.



For the Federal Election Commission the following, inter alia,
public interests are at stake in the Commission reaching a prompt
determination that the Respondents violated relevant federal
election laws and applying appropriate sanctions:

a. restore public confidence in the Commissicn's ability to make
a unified nonpartisan decision directly impacting the agency's
power to protect the public fisc;

avoid abrogation of Congressional authority by turning a
conditional grant of public funds into a flat entitlement for
maximum financing; and

employ proper procedure to change agency policy by
implementing rulemaking, with the opportunity for public
comments, on any changes the FEC will make in the public
financing regulations.

The individual Complainants and the over 650,000 members,
supporters and contributors of the Second Amendment Foundation,

5

o0 Center For the Defense of Free Enterprise, and American Political

-r Action Committee are committed to vindication of the these
interests in this case.

o)

O CIVIL PENALTY

M

1 The Respondents committed knowing and willful violations of

g, the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act. The

- Commission should impose pursuant to 2 U.S.C. section 437g(a) (5) (B)
a penalty in an amount equal to 200% of the contributions and

w expenditures in the violation, or $5.8 million.

N

The diversion of millions of dollars in a presidential
campaign is a major campaign decision which would involve the
candidate and the campaign treasurers. Each individual 1is
responsible for the actions of the Clinton For President Committee
because, upon information and belief, each either participated in
the course of conduct or assented to this conduct or ratified it.

The Respondents are jointly and severally liable for the
penalties.

Page 7 of 8.



0
)

<r
O
O
3

I'\A

g9

RS o Ly PR

For these reasons, all Complainants respectfully request that
the Commission find that Respondents have violated the federal
election laws, and impose significant penalties. Since the
Commission is familiar with the underlying facts and the FEC
determination of these election law violations will have a
significant impact on similar campaign tactics employed by
candidates in the 1996 presidential primaries, the Complainants
request that this matter under review be processed on an expedited
basis.

CONCLUSION

Respectfully submitted,

Date: March 9, 1995
Richard Maybe
Counsel For Complainants

Suite 700

888 Sixteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-785-6677
FAX: 202/835/1912

Of counsel: Robert Ricker

Page 8 of 8.




85

T
(0 0]
O
M

4

950

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

Clinton for President Committee

December 27, 1994

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET, N.W.
WASIHINGTON, D.C.

EXNIBIT /



78

Receipt of Matching Funds in Excess of Entitlement

Section 9034.1(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that a candidate is entitled to
matching funds for each matchable contribution except that a
candidate who has become ineligible may not receive further
matching payments regardless of the date of deposit of the
underlying contributions if he or she has no net outstanding
campaign obligations.

Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if on the date of ineligibility a
candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations as defined
under 11 CFR 9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive
matching payments for matchable contributions received and
deposited on or before December 31 of the Presidential election
year provided that on the date of payment there are remaining net
outstanding campaign obligations, i.e., the sum of contributions
received on or after the date of ineligibility plus matching funds
received on or after the date of ineligibility is less than the
candidate’'s net outstanding campaign obligations. This
entitlement will be equal to the lesser of: (1) The amount of
contributions submitted for matching; or (2) The remaining net
outstanding campaign obligations.

878 7

Section 9034.5(a)(2)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations in defining cash on hand for purposes of a
committee’'s Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
states that the amount includes cash on hand as of the close of
business on the last day of eligibility including all
contributions dated on or before that date whether or not
submitted for matching.

<
>0
O
g

]

Section 9038.2(b)(1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that the Commission may determine that
certain portions of the payments made to a candidate from the
matching payment account were in excess of the aggregate amount of
payments to which such candidate was entitled. Examples of such
excessive payments include payments made to the candidate after
the candidate’'s date of ineligibility where it is later determined
that the candidate had no net outstanding campaign obligations as
defined in 11 CFR §9034.5.

Section 9003.3(a)(1)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations (General Election Legal and Accounting
Compliance Fund-Major Party Candidate-Sources of Funds) states, in
part, that funds received after the beginning of the expenditure
report period but which are designated for the primary election,
and contributions that exceed the contributor’s limit for the
primary election, may be redesignated for the legal and accounting
compliance fund and transferred to or deposited in such fund if
the candidate obtains the contributor’s redesignation in

Page 82, Aproroved 12/27/94




[ 4 @

79

accordance with 11 CFR §110.1. Contributions that do not exceed
the contributor’s limit for the primary election may be
redesignated and deposited in the legal and accounting compliance
fund only if:

(A) The contributions represent funds in excess of any
amount needed to pay remaining primary expenses;

(B) The redesignations are received within 60 days of the
Treasurer’s receipt of the contributions;

(C) The requirements of 11 CFR §110.1(b)(5) and (1)
regarding redesignations are satisfied; and

(D) The contributions have not been submitted for matching.

Section 110.1(b)(2)(i) of the Code of Federal
Regulations defines, in part, when a contribution is made with
respect to a particular election. The provision states that in
the case of a contribution designated in writing for a particular
election, the election so designated.

Section 110.1(b)(4) of the Code of Federal Regulations
states in part that a contribution is considered to be designated
for a particular election if:

1) The contribution is made by check, money order, or
other negotiable instrument which clearly indicates the particular
election with respect to which the contribution is made;

2) the contribution is accompanied by a writing,
signed by the contributor, which clearly indicates the particular
election with respect to which the contribution is made; or

3) the contribution is redesignated in accordance with
11 CFR 110.1(b)(5).

The Interim Audit Report concluded that the Committee
had net outstanding campaign obligations on July 15, 1992 of
$7.588,794. The Committee received private contributions totaling
$5,863,410, between July 16, and October 2, 1992. During this
same period of time the Committee received matching fund payments
of $1,431,599 on August 4, 1992, $1,786,327 on September 2, 1992,
and a final payment of $2,825,181 on October 2, 1992.

On August 21, 1992, the Committee opened a checking
account known as the Suspense Account. With minor exception, the
contributions from individuals deposited after August 21, were
deposited into this account. Contributions deposited into this
account were included in the Committee’s disclosure reports.
Based on our review of contributions deposited, it appears that
the Committee obtained redesignation letters and subsequently
transferred the majority of the contributions to the Compliance
Committee. Relatively few of the contributions were in excess of

Page 83, Approved 127/27/94




“l’ 80 I

the contributors’ primary election contribution limit and the
Committee had remaining primary expenses to be paid. During the
period when the redesignations were being sought for the
contributions deposited into the Suspense Account, the Committee
continued to request and receive matching fund payments based on
NOCO statements that did not recognize contributions deposited
into the Suspense Account. The Committee transferred to the
Compliance Committee contributions totaling $2,444,557. Of the
$2,444,557 transferred, private contributions totaling $1,025,404
were deposited by the Committee after September 2, 1992, the date
on which the Audit staff calculated that the Candidate received
the last matching fund payment to which he was entitled. Those
contributions deposited after September 2, 1992 are not considered
in the analysis below.

In the Interim Audit Report it was explained that the
Audit staff examined each deposit of contributions between July
16, and October 2, 1992 to determine the amount of primary
contributions available to pay remaining primary election
expenses. In making the determination, any contribution that was
in excess of the contributor’s primary election limit was
excluded. Also excluded were any contributions that, even though
deposited into a primary election account, showed a payee or other
notation that suggested the contribution was meant for the general
election or was in any other way designated by the contributor for
the general election. Based upon our review, it was determined
that contributions deposited between July 16, and September 2,
1992, totaling $155,686, could have been transferred to the
Compliance Committee.

Based on the information available at the time of the
Interim Audit Report, a calculation was presented that showed that
as of September 2, 1992, the Committee had received matching funds
in excess of the Candidate’s entitlement in the amount of
$849,172. After that date the Candidate received one matching
fund payment totaling $2,825,181 bringing the amount of matching
funds received in excess of entitlement to $3,674,353 ($849,172 +
$2,825,181).

At the exit conference, the Committee’s accountant
stated that at a point the Committee determined that it was
solvent and the transfers were permissible. The Audit staff noted
that such a calculation worked only if the matching funds to be
generated in the future were considered an accounts receivable.
The Committee’s accountant agreed. The Committee strongly
disagreed that any repayment was due.

The inclusion of matching funds to be generated from

future matching fund requests, as an asset, is not appropriate
when determining remaining matching fund entitlement.

Page 84, Aporoved 12/27/94




o @

81

In its response to the exit conference, the Committee
again explained that as of a date after the Candidate’s date of
ineligibility, it was determined that the Committee no longer had
outstanding campaign obligations in excess of funds available to
pay then.

The Committee goes on to state that "[t]he Committee
disputes the auditors’ assertion that these contributions could
not be redesignated to GELAC. That assertion is contrary to law.
Those contributors properly and legally designated those
contributions in writing for GELAC pursuant to 11 CFR §110.2 7/ and
the auditors cannot prohibit the Committee from maintaining those
contributions in the GELAC.

"The Committee further disagrees with the auditors’
method of applying contributions and matching funds to determine
when there is no additional entitlement.”

With respect to the propriety of the redesignations, the
Interim Audit Report stated that 11 CFR §110.1 is not the relevant
regulation. That reqgulation specifies the procedures and time
limitations that apply to a redesignation when a redesignation is
appropriate. As stated above, 11 CFR §9003.3(a)(1)(iii) clearly
states that the redesignations pursued by the Committee were not
permissible. That section states that only if no remaining
primary expenses are to be paid, may primary contributions not in
excess of the contributors limit be redesignated to the compliance
fund. The definition of remaining primary expenses is clearly
stated in 11 CFR §9034.1(b) which speaks to remaining matching
fund entitlement. That definition states that remaining net
outstanding campaign obligations is the candidate’s net
outstanding campaign obligations on the date of ineligibility less
"the sum of the contributions received on or after the date of
ineligibility plus matching funds received on or after the date of
ineligibility.” Therefore, in the case of a publicly funded
candidate, the Commissions requlations concerning the receipt of
public funds place limitations on a committee’s ability to seek
redesignations of contributions to other elections that are not

contained in the more general application regulations at 11 CFR
§110.1.

The Interim Audit Report also explained that the
definition and the calculation of remaining entitlement to which
the Committee objects enjoys a long and consistent history in
Commission regulation and practice. This interpretation dates to
a December 1976 memorandum to the Commission proposing an
amendment to then section 134.3(c)(2) of the Commission’s
regulations. This proposed regulation stated that "a candidate

1/ The Committee claimed that it complied with 11 CFR §110.2.
We assume that it meant section 110.1.

Page 85, Approved 12/27/94




[ 4 i @

shall be entitled to no further matching funds if, at time of any

submission for certification, the total contributions and matching
funds received after the ineligibility date equals or exceeds the

net obligation outstanding on the date of ineligibility"”.

The 1979 Explanation and Justification of 11 CFR §9034.1
explains that for candidates who have net outstanding campaign
obligations on the date of ineligibility, "(blasically, these
candidates are entitled to payments only if the private
contributions received between the date of ineligibility and the
date of submission are not sufficient to discharge the net debt",.
A simplified example of the calculation presented in the Interim
Audit Report follows this explanation. Pinally, it is explained
that the regulation "furthers the policy that the candidate should
use private contributions to discharge campaign obligations
wherever possible”. The 1983 Explanation and Justification for
the same provision states that the section had "been revised to
state that to receive matching funds after the date of
ineligibility, candidates must have net outstanding campaign
obligations as of the date of payment rather than the date of
submission. Thus, if the candidate’s financial position changed
between the date of his or her submission for matching funds and
the date of payment reducing the candidate’s net outstanding
campaign obligations, that candidate’s entitlement would be
reduced accordingly”". This revision reinforces the requirement
that private contributions received must be applied to obligations
prior to the receipt of further matching funds. The 1991
Explanation and Justification for §9003.3 states that
"contributions redesignated must represent funds in excess of any
amount needed to pay remaining primary expenses. If this
requirement is not met, the comamaittee would have to make a
transfer back to the primary account to cover such expenses"”.

Finally, each edition of the Commission’s Financial
Control and Compliance Manual For Presidential Primary Candidates
Receiving Public Financing, beginning with the first in 1979, has,
in some form provided, an explanation and example of the
calculation contained in the Interim Audit Report and again below.

The Interim Audit Report noted that the Committee’s
position is inconsistent with the plain meaning of the
Commission’s Regulations concerning post ineligibility date
matching fund entitlement as well as the long established
Commission practice and policy.

The recommendation in the Interim Audit Report
concerning this matter requested the Committee provide evidence
demonstrating that it did not receive matching funds in excess of
entitlement. Absent such a demonstration, it was stated that the
Audit staff would recommend that the Commission make an initial
determination that the Committee repay $3,674,353 to the U.S.
Treasury. Finally it was noted that the amount of the repayment
was subject to change upon further review.

Page 86, Approved 12/27/94




2

9

3

<r
e o)
O

3

-
A

95" 4

, i 4

In response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee
puts forth several arguments why no repayment is due. To begin
with, the Committee argues that the contributions in question were
not primary contributions but rather were for the most part
undesignated contributions received after the date of the primary
election and, pursuant to the 11 CFR §110.1, general election
contributions. As general election contributions, the Committee
contends that no redesignations were necessary to transfer the
contributions to the Compliance Committee. The Committee states
that the redesignations were obtained by the vendor who processed
contributions for the Committee without the Committee’s knowledge.
The explanation suggests that due to provisions in that vendor'’s
contract, the vendor stood to gain by sending the redesignation
requests.

In support of their conclusion that no repayment is due,
the Committee, using its interpretation of the provisions 11 CFR
$110.1, submitted a calculation of the amount that could be
considered general election contributions without need of
redesignations. In support of this calculation the Committee
responge included lists showing the deposit date, number and
amount that were considered to represent general election
contributions. The lists were divided into three categories;
contribution checks made payable to Clinton for President with an
unsigned primary contributor card attached,8/ contributions checks
made payable to Clinton for President without a contribution card
attached, and contribution checks made payable to other than
Clinton for President with or without a contribution card
attached. The Committee’s analysis includes contributions through
part of January of 1993, well beyond the relevant period for
determining the amount of contributions that must be applied to
the primary debt, and concludes that $2,773,327 in contributions
deposited into primary accounts are actually general election
contributions. The Committee states that copies of the
contribution checks supporting their analysis were available for
our review at Committee Counsel’s Offices.

The Committee’s response goes on to state that the
redesignations received serve to make clear the contributor’s
intent in any case where the contributor’s intent is unclear from
the contribution check.

Included in this and the following category are checks that
include Clinton for President in the payee. Thus checks
payable to Clinton for President Committee, Bill Clinton
for President, Clinton for President Campaign, and other
similar combinations are included.

Page 87, Approved 12/27/94




4 @

84

The Audit staff concluded that the Committee’'s analysis
was not consistent with the provisions of 11 CFR §110.1, not
consistent with the matching fund regulations and the post date of
ineligibility matching fund entitlement system, and not consistent
with their own treatment of these contributions.

As noted, section 110.1 of the Commission’s regulations
states that to be considered designated to a particular election a
contribution must clearly indicate the election with respect to
which the contribution is made. 1In the view of the Audit staff
the majority of the contributions in contention are so designated.
By the Committee’s calculation, over $2.2 million of the $2.8
million in post date of ineligibility contributions were made
payable to the Committee and $1.6 million of that was photocopied
with a Committee gsolicitation attached. The Committee and
Compliance Committee have different and distinctive names, Clinton
For President Committee vs. Clinton/Gore '92 General Election
Compliance Fund. Each entity had its fundraising appeals that
made it clear which committee was soliciting the contributions.
Bach committee is a separate entity, has separate accounts, files
separate reports with the Commisgion and has different funding
sources. Therefore, the Audit staff stated that a check made
payable to Clinton For President is designated in writing for the
primary election and, to conclude otherwise would be inconsistent
with other provisions in the matching fund regulations. As
explained above, the Commission’s regulations have for many years
held that after the date of ineligibility private contributions
must be applied to a campaign’s deficit before any matching funds
may be received by the committee. The Staff concluded that to
allow contributions solicited by, made payable to, received by,
and deposited by the primary committee to be transferred wholesale
to the general election compliance fund is completely inconsistent
with the matching fund regulations. Rather than minimize the
amount of post date of ineligibility matching funds paid to a
candidate such an interpretation would encourage candidates to
manipulate their contributions in such a way as to maximize their
receipt of matching funds.

The Audit staff analysis also concluded that other
sections of the Commission’s regulations governing the matching
fund program support the Commission’s interpretation. 1In 11 CPFR
§9034.8(c)(7)(iv), it is clear that when dealing with joint
fundraising by publicly funded campaigns, contribution checks
made payable to a particular participant are considered to be
earmarked or designated to that participant. The case at hand is
similar. The contribution is made payable to a particular
committee.

Section 9034.5(a)(2)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regqulations defines cash on hand to include all
contributions dated on or before the date of ineligibility. This
includes checks received and deposited after the date of
ineligibility. The Committee’s analysis of their contributions
includes as general election contributions some contributions




4 . @

dated on or before the date of ineligibility. Finally, section
9034.2 of the Commission’s regulations define in part, a matchable
contribution to be one that is dated, physically received and
deposited by the candidate, or any of the candidate’s authorized
committees, on or after January 1 of the year immediately
preceding the calendar year of the Presidential election, but no
later than December 31 following the matching payment period, and
made payable to the candidate or his or her authorized committees.
The Audit staff concluded that following the Committee’s analysis
none of the contributions dated after the date of ineligibility
would be matchable. To match such contributions would suggest
that contributions intended for the general election and
transferable to the compliance fund could be matched for the
primary committee.

In the opinion of the Audit staff, the Committee’s own
analysis was inconsistent with respect to these contributions.
The lists supporting those contributions made payable to Clinton
Por President begin with deposits on August 6, 1992. The apparent
reason is that the Committee’s final matching fund submission
contained contributions deposited through August 5, 1992. A
sample of the contributions deposited between the date of
ineligibility and August 5, 1992, was selected and examined to
determine if those contribution checks were different with respect
to payee or election designation. No difference was noted. Thus
it appears that more significant to the Committee’s analysis than
an express election designation, is whether the Committee
submitted the contribution for matching. Even more revealing was
a review of the contributions contained on the Committee’s list of
contributions not made payable to Clinton For President and now
considered general election contributions. First, a number of
contributions are dated before the date of ineligibility and are
therefore considered cash on hand for NOCO purposes. Second, a
spot check of the contributions on this list dated after the date
of ineligibility and deposited before August 6, 1992 indicates
that the majority of the contributions were submitted for matching
and matched. 1In the opinion of the Audit staff the Committee
cannot have it both ways.

The Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report
goes on to argue that in August of 1992 the Committee made a
calculation of the cut-off date beyond which no further matching
funds would be sought. The Committee contends that this estimate
was made without benefit of hindsight or the results of the audit.
As a result, the Committee states that fewer contributions were
raised for the Compliance Commjittee than would have been the case
had the Committee known the position that the Commission would
take with respect to post date of ineligibility contributions.
The Committee argues further that to require the Compliance
Committee to transfer the funds back to the Primary Committee
would result in unfairness to the Committee because it may leave
insufficient amount in the Compliance Fund to pay continued
general election winding down costs.

Paace 89, Approved 12/27/94




4 @

86

This argument appears to refer back to the Committee'’s
response to this issue at the exit conference and its later
respongse to the exit conference. As explained above, and in the
Interim Audit Report, in the opinion of the Audit staff, the
Committee’s calculation was not in accordance with the
Commission’s current regulations or long standing practice.
Therefore, for the Commission to forgo the transfer from the
Compliance Committee and the recapture of matching funds in excess
of entitlement from the Committee, would constitute a matching
fund subsidy for the Compliance Committee. Such a subsidy would
be well beyond the statutory scheme.

The Committee also objects to the application of both
private contributions and matching funds as each is received
rather than accounting for matching funds at the time of
submission. The Committee notes two perceived problems with this
system. First is the uncertainty of a committee’s private
contribution flow between the time a submission is made and the
time matching funds are paid. The Committee contends that it is
possible for a candidate’s matching fund entitlement to change
significantly between those two dates making the determination of
when no further funds are needed impossible. The Committee
suggests that a better approach would be to include matching funds
in the calculation at the time of subamission. As explained above
and in the Interim Audit Report, the system in place furthers the
goal of having campaigns, to the extent possible, pay debts after
the candidate’s date of ineligibility with private contributions.
As for knowing when no further matching funds are needed, it is
the committees that are in the best position to know if any
matching fund entitlement remains. It is the committees that know
on a current basis what changes may have occurred with respect to
their NOCO, what contributions have been received and the amount
of any pending matching fund submission.

Second, the Committee suggests that the current
procedure is unfair to the candidate who processes contributions
more slowly. The Committee uses as an example a case where
contributions received one month are not processed until the next,
causing a delay in the receipt of matching funds for those
contributions. The alleged inequity that the Committee addresses
occurs if the candidate is able to raise sufficient private
contributions to liquidate his NOCO before having an opportunity
to submit the earlier contributions and have them matched. Again,
the Commission’s long standing policy is to encourage committees
to use private contributions to pay campaign debts. The
Committee’s suggestion to make the entitlement calculation at the
time of submission rather than at the time of payment would
maximize the receipt of matching funds, while potentially leaving
the candidate with surplus private contributions received after
the last matching fund submission is made.

As a final point, the Committee includes a footnote that
states:

Page 90, Approved 12/27/94



o @

87

"The Committee believes that the Commission’s approach in this
regard is inconsistent with the legal concept of ‘entitlement.’ A
candidate who qualifies for matching funds is entitled to receive
them in an amount equal to matchable contributions raised up to
508 of the expenditure limitation. 26 U.S.C. §9034. The process
would be far less costly and simpler to administer if the
Commission, as envisioned by the statutory language, were to match
qualifying contributions up to the S0\ limitation and seek a ratio
surplus repayment once all obligations have been satisfied. 26
U.S.C. §9038(b)(3). 1In fact, if the Commission followed the
statutory scheme it may be possible to resolve the audits within
the six months contemplated in the surplus repayment provision.
xd..

Committee Counsel’s highly optimistic analysis of the
benefits of the recommended change in approach aside, it is noted
that the Commission considered and rejected just such a systea in
the course of its 1987 amendments to the Matching Pund
Regulations. More recently, a July 8, 1994, opinion by the U.S.
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia in Lyndon H.
LaRouche and LaRouche Democratic Campaign ’88 v. PFederal Election
Commission is relevant. 1In that decision the Court quotes 11 CFR
§9034.1(b) concerning the application of private contributions to
a candidate’s NOCO and states:

"This language would appear to be dispositive. A’
candidate is entitled to receive post-DOI matching payments so
long as net campaign obligations remain outstanding; and the
regulation defines a candidate’s ‘remaining(NOCO]’ as the
difference between the amount of his original NOCO and ’the sua of
the contributions received ... plus matching funds received.’...
Whenever the sum of his post-DOI receipts equal the amount of his
NOCO-whether those receipts be in the form of private
contributions or matching payaments from the public fisc-his
entitlement to further matching payments comes to an end. Even if
we were to find the regulation ambiguous, which we do not, we
would still have to accept the Commission’s interpretation of
section 9034.1(b) unless we found it ’plainly inconsistent with
the wording of the regulation,’... which it is not.

"Having concluded that the Commission’s interpretation
of its regulations is not merely reasonable, but compelling, we
must determine whether the regulations, as construed, represent a
permissible interpretation of the Act.”

"Here, petitioners have failed to cite anything in
either the language or structure of the Act that would render the
Commission’s interpretation of section 9033(c)(2) unreasonable.

To the contrary, its provisions make it clear that Congress wished
to restrict the availability of matching payments to candidates it
considered viable. Thus the Act expressly limits the class of
those who are eligible for funds, 26 U.S.C. § 9033, and it
withdraws the eligibility of candidates who fail to receive at
least ten percent of the vote in two successive primaries. Id §

Page 91, Arvvoved 12/27/94




4 @

a8

9033(c)(1)(B). Under the circumstances, we fail to discern why it
is impermissible for the Commission to adopt a regulation that
terminates post-DOI matching payments as soon as a candidate has
received sufficient funds from private and public sources to
liquidate his NOCO, whether or not they are so used."

Although President Clinton did not become ineligible due
to a failure to receive 10% of the vote in two consecutive
primaries, once he had past the date of ineligibility the
provisions of 11 CFR §9034.1 are applicable and as the Court
concluded, congsistent with the statutory schenme.

After considering the Committee’s arguments and
examining the documentation assembled Ly the Committee to support
their calculations, the Audit staff again reviewed the composition
of the $155,686 allowance for contributions transferable to the
Compliance Committee included in the Interim Audit Report
calculations. That allowance included $34,585 in excessive
contributions redesignated to the Compliance Committee, $52,357
specifically designated to the Compliance Committee by virtue of
the payee or a notation on the check’s memo line, and $68,744 in
contributions that were made payable to a non-specific payee
(e.g., Bill Clinton, Clinton Team, Clinton Campaign, etc.) dated
after the date of ineligibility and not associated with any
solicitation. 1In further review, it was learned that many of the
contributions in the non-specific payee category deposited after
the date of ineligibility but on or before August S5, 1992 were
submitted for matching and matched. This is in accord with the
Commisgsion’s Guiceline For Presentation In Good Order and
Regulations which state that a matchable contribution is to be
made payable to the candidate or his or her authorized committees.
Thus it was apparent that the Committee treated contributions with
such payees as primary contributions. The Audit staff could see
no reason to challenge that treatment. The amount that calculated
as transferable to the Compliance Committee from contributions
received and deposited by the Committee between July 16, and
September 2, 1992 was $99,806. That amount consists of $34,585 in
redesignated excessive contributions, $56,792 in checks made
payable to or otherwise designated to the general election
campaign, and $8,429 in cash contributions identified during the
review of records made available with the Comnmittee’s response to
the Interim Audit Report.

For the reasons presented above, the Audit staff
concluded that the Committee has received matching funds in excess
of the Candidate’s entitlement. Presented below is a calculation
of the amount as presented to the Commission for consideration.

Page 92, Approved 12/27/94




Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations(Deficit) at 7/15/92 ($7,878,678)

89

Private Contributions
(7/16/92-9/2/92) 5.275.9202/

Matching Fund Payment
(8/4/92) 1,431,599

Matching Fund Payment
(9/2/92) 1,786,327

Amount Received in Excess of

Entitlement S 615,168

Therefore, it was calculated that as of September 2,
1992, the Candidate had received matching funds in excess of his
entitlement. After that date the Candidate received one
additional matching fund payment in the amount of $2,825,181
bringing the amount received in excess of entitlement to
$3,440,349 ($615,168 + $2,825,181).

In the report considered by the Commission the Audit
staff recommended that the Commission make an initial
determination that the Committee was required to repay the United
States Treasury $3,440,349 pursuant to 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(1).

During the consideration of the Final Audit Report, the
Commission determined that, consistent with a similar
determination in the audit of the Bush-Quayle campaign, certain
amounts discussed in Section II1. B. 2., General Election
Expenditures, were allocable in part to the primary campaign. As
a result, the amount shown on the NOCO statement as receivable
from the General Commaittee was reduced. This adjustment causes a
$424,602 increase in the Committee’s NOCO and matching fund
entitlement. Further, the Commission considered the question of
the application of private contributions to the Committee’s
remaining net outstanding campaign obligations as of the date of
each matching fund payment, versus treating most post date of
ineligibility contributions as containing no election designation
and therefore transferable to the Compliance Committee.

The Committee deposited private contributions totaling
$5,411,443 during the period July 16, 1992 to September 2,
1992. The private contributions noted above are net of
contribution refunds totaling $35,717, and contributions
from individuals, totaling $99,806, deposited in the
primary accounts that could be transferred to the
Compliance Committee ($5,411,443 - $35,717 - $99,806).

Page 93, Aporoved 12/27/94




| @

90

A motion was made to support the Staff analysis
requiring the application of private contributions to remaining
net outstanding campaign obligations before the payment of further
matching funds. That motion failed by a vote of three to three
with Commissioners Potter, Elliott and Aikens voting in favor and
Commissioners McDonald, McGarry and Thomas voting ageinst. A
second motion to consider all post date of ineligibility
contributions unmatchable unless specifically designated for the
primary election also failed by the same vote.

As a result of these Commission votes, only
contributions deposited through August S5, 1992, the last deposit
date for which contributions were submitted for matching, will be
applied to the remaining net outstanding campaign obligations
prior to subsequent matching fund entitlement determinations.

As compared to the calculation considered by the Commission on
December 15, 1994, $1,943,403 less in private contributions is
applied to the Committee’s remaining net outstanding campaign
obligations. Also, post date of ineligibility contributions
deposited on or before that date will be considered matchable
without a specific election designation. This outcome produces
the following entitlement determination.

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
(Deficit) at 7/15/92, as revised ($8,303,280)

Less:
Private Contributions
(7/16/92-8/5/92) 3,332,51710/

Matching Fund Payment
(8/4/92) 1,431,599

Matching Fund Payment
(9/2/92) 1,786,327

Matching Fund Payment

(10/2/92) 2,825,181

Amount Received in Excess of

Entitlement $1,072,.344

10/ The Committee deposited private contributions totaling
$3,381,102 during the period July 16, 1992 to August 5,
1992. The private contributions noted above are net of
contribution refunds totaling $22,280, and contributions
from individuals, totaling $26,305, deposited in the
primary accounts that could be transferred to the
Compliance Committee ($3,381,102 - $22,280 - $26,305).

Page 94, Arorcoved 12/27/94




91

Therefore, as of October 2, 1992, the Candidate had
received matching funds in excess of his entitlement in the amount
of $1,072,344.

Recommendation #4

Given the Commission’s actions with respect to this finding,
the Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an initial
determination that the Candidate is required to repay the United
States Treasury $1,072,344 pursuant to 11 CFR § 9038.2(b)(1).

E. Stale Dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if the committee has checks outstanding to
creditors or contributors that have not been cashed, the committee
shall notify the Commisgsion. The committee shall inform the
Commission of its efforts to locate the payees, if such efforts
have been necessary, and its efforts to encourage the payees to
cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also submit a
check for the total amount of such outstanding checks, payable to
the United States Treasury.

The Audit staff performed bank reconciliations through
June 30, 1993 and determined that the total amount of outstanding
checks was $111,673. Of this amount, $79,119 were for checks
dated between November, 1991 and March 19, 1993.

In the Committee’s response to the exit conference, it
provided documentation which demonstrated that checks totaling
$9,596 were not outstanding. However, the Committee did not
provide evidence which demonstrates that no liability exists for
those checks still considered outstanding nor were copies
presented of any negotiated replacement checks.

Therefore, in the Interim Audit Report checks totaling
$69,523 ($79,119 - $9,596) were considered outstanding.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee present evidence that:

a) The checks are not outstanding (i.e., copies of the
front and back of the negotiated checks); or

b) the outstanding checks are void (copies of the voided
checks with evidence that no obligation exists, or
copies of negotiated replaceaent checks); or

the Committee attempted to locate the payees to
encourage them to cash the outstanding checks or
provide evidence documenting the Committee’s efforts to
resolve these items.

Page 95, Aprroved 1227794




"PUBLIC RECORDS

| 4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WAMHINGTION DT X0

Statement of Reasons
Final Audit Report of the Clinton for President Committee
Commigssioners Joan D. Afkens, Lee Ann Elliott, Trevor Potter

On December 15, 1994, the rederal Election Commission
considered the Final Audit Report on the Clinton for President
Committee. Unfortunately, a major recommendation in this meport
that required the Clinton Committee to make 8 substantial
repayment of texpayer funds was blocked by three Comaissioners.

This unprecedented action fnvolved the Clinton Coamittee’s
receipt of matching funds from the U.5. Treasury in excess of
its entitisaent. The Commission’s Audit Division found, gad the
General Counsel agreed, thet the Clinton Comaittee impropecly
diverted over & million dollars in private contributions froam
the Primacry Comsittee to a sepatrate “"legsl and sccounting fund®
for the General Election. HNowever, the lasw requires these
ptivate contributions be used to pay the remsining debts of the
ptimary committee.

The effect of this impecaissible transfer was to
artificially inflate the Primary Committee’s debt. This caweed
the U.8. Treasury to sake an overpayment of taxpayer funds to
the Committee to cover that dedbt. Accordingly, the Audit
Division and General Counsel recommended the Committee repey
$2.9 asllion to the U.§. Treasucy. We voted for this
recommendation because this result was clearly required by the
Commiscion’'s regulations and previous presidential audits. We
regretfully conclude that our thres colleagues’ failure to
edhese to these rules, and their vote against this
recommendation, cen only be considered arbitrary and capricious.

I. Commission Regulations and Procedures Required
the Clinton Committee Kake a Repayment

The Commission’s regulations at 9034.1(b) limit the smount
of public funds & candidate may receive after the nomination to
the net debt outstanding at the time a matching fund payment is
teceived. To arrive at this debt calculation, all public and
private contributions are subtracted from debts outstanding.
Any net debt remaining would increase the candidate’s

i 2 NS SRR

EXHIBIT>



PUBLIC RECORDS

Statemasnt of Reasons

Clinton for President Committees
by Commissioner Joan D. Alkens,
Commipsioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Commissioner Trevor Potter

entitlement to public funds to pay the debt. The long history
of this regulation makes it clear that it was designed to
encourage the payment of campaign debts, to the sxtent possible,
vith piivate contributions.i/

Coanission regulations et pact 9003.3(a)(1)(143) also
clccz1¥ stete: Contributions that are made after the convention
but which are designated for the primary eslection, and
contributions that exceed the contributor’s limit for the
prisary election may be redesignated for the legal and
accounting compliance fund if the candidate obtains the
contributor’s redesignation in accordance with 11 C.P.R. 110.1.
Contributions that 60 not exceed the contributor’s limit for the
primary election may be redesignated and deposited in the legal
and accounting compliance fund only §{f:

(A) The contributions tepresent funds in excess of any
asount needed to pay remaining primary expenses;...

1/ The requicrement at 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(b) that private

contributions be used to pay & committee’s debts was recentl
upheld im Lyndon H. LaRouche; LaRouche Democratie c.:EEA!g_zgg
v. FEC, 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1934). in LaRouche, out
stated "the language (of 9034.1(b)) would sppear to be
dispositive. A candidate is entitled to receive post-DOI
satching payments so long as net csmpaign obligations reaain
outstanding, and the regulatjon defines a candidates’s remaining
[NOCO) as the difference between the amount of his o:i?!ntl woco
and the sum of the contributions received...plus satching funds
recelved... Whenever the sus of his post-DOI receipts equal the
amount of his NOCO-whether those receipts be in the fora of
rivate contributions or matchin g!¥!§%5!'?ron the public
5Isc - his entitlement to further matchin nts comes to en
ond. Even 1T we were to £fInd the tcgulyt?on ambiguous, which we
do not, we would still have to accept the Commission's
interpretation of section 9034.1(b) unless we found it plainly
inconsistent with the wording of the regulation, which it {s
not. 26 r.38 at 1460 (empha¢ic added).

M % T




C PUBLIC RECORDS Mar 6.95 11:06 No .00

| 4 -

Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee

by Commissioner Joan D. Afkens,

Commissioner Lee Ann Blliott and
Commisgsioner Trevor Potter

{D) The contributions have not been submitted for
matching.

(emphasis added).

This reguletion was aprrowod on a 6-0 vote by the
Commission after the 1988 election cycle when 2 simsilar i{ssue
arose in the Dukakis audit. This regulation was designed to
more clearly state the consistent position taken by the
Commission from the first publicly financed slection in 1976.
In aoting the need for this clearer regulation, Commissioner
Thomas pointed out during the Dukakis audit that:

On ite face, the (former) reguletion would seem to allow
the redesignation of post-primary designated contributions
it the prisary would have a debt afterwvard. Howvever, {t
would be inconsistent with the Commission's congressional
mandate to ellow a committee to, in essence, create debdt
that would lepd Lo entitlement for post ineligibility
matching funds. In other words » comaittee shouvld not be
able to claim a net debt and hence eatitleament to post
ineligibility matching funds 4if it dissipated its
peraissible primary contributions to do so. Taken to its
extreme, & committee could redesignate all of its unmatched
contributions ... and unnecessarily create a huge deficit
with a resulting cleim for matching funds.

The current language of 9003.3(a)(1)(iii) pertaining to
tedesignation of post-prisacry designated contributions,
effective April B, 1987, evolved from a somewhat similar
provision in the previous veraion of i1 C.F.R. 9003.3,
However, the prior version made clear that such
redesignations were permissible only if the primary
comaittee retained sufficfent funds to pay its

remaining debts.

Contributions which are made after the beginning of the
expenditure period but which are designated for the primary
election may be deposited in the legal and accounting
compliance fund: provided that the candidate already has
sufficient funds to pay any outstanding ceampaign
obligations incurcted during the primary campaign...

(11 C.7.R., 9003.3(8)(11(i41) (effective July 11, 1983).]

MR -O6-1995 11




"Mar 6,95 11:10 No.002 P.O8

Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee
by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens
Commissione:r Lee Ann Elliott and
Commissioner Trevor Potter

Though the current language did not retain this protective
phtesing, there appears to have been no intent to alter
the prior approach. ... Indeed, as noted, it would be
contrary to public policy to allow the creation of debt and
the consequent entitlement to post ineligibility matching
funds. Accordingly, the Committee should be permitted to
redesignate and trensfer-out to the GELAC onr; so much of
the contributions as would not leave the Comaittee in a
net debt position. The remaining amount in guestion, ...
cannot be redesignated and transferred-out, must be repaid
by GELAC, and must therefore be included in Committee’s
cesh on hand figure.2/

In order to clarify any ambiguity that may have occurred
durlng the 1988 Presidentisl audits, the Comaission revised its
Presidential regulations for 1992 to make absolutely clear that
public and private money be used for debt retirement, and that
there is Jimited permissibility and several prerequisites for
any redesignation of private funds. BSee l1 C.P.R. 9003.3(a)(1)
(§44) and 9034.1(D).

11. Applicetion of These Rules to the Climton Coamittee

By splitting 3-3 on two cepayment motions, the Comaission
feiled to apply these regulations to the Clinton Committee. Por
exaaple, there is no question that on the date of ineligibility
(i.e¢., the date of Clinton’s nomination, Jul{ 15, 19062), the
Commjittee had a debt of over $7 million. Solicitations prior to
July 15 had clesrly solicited funds for the primary cempaign and
all contributions teceived were made payable to the Prisary
Committee, and deposited into the primecy account. Those
gsolicitations remjnded the contributor that the contribution
could be matched. 1n fact, the last primary solicitation sent
on July 17, which solicited funds to retice the primary debt,
again reminded the contributor that the contribution could be
matched. 3/

2/ Quote of Commissioner Scott Thomas from the Final Audit
ioport on the Dukakis for President Committee, approved by
Commission 6-0.

3/ Subsequent solicitations were mailed for contributions to

the General Election Legal and Accounting and Cospliance Pund
{the GELAC). Those contiibutions are nat at issue here.

MAR-6-199S  11:06




FEC PUBLIC RECORDS Mar  6.95 11:10 No.002 P.0O§

C -

Statement of Reasons Page 5
Clinton for President Committee

by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens,

Commissionsr Lee Ann Elliott and

Comaissioner Trevor Potter

Contributions deposited by the Pcimary Committee from
these solicitations totaled $5,863,410 betwesn July 16 snd
October 2, 1992. In that same tine frame, the Committee
subnitted final metching requests totaling $6,046,107. The
Comaittee received this {infleted amount because they did not
epply all of their privete funds to their net outstanding
campaign obligations. 1Instead, the Primary Committee sought
sedesignations from their contributors and transferred
$2,444,5%7 to the GELAC. This is {n direct contravention of the
Comaission’s reguletions governing matching funds. 9034.1(b).

In other words, the Committee took contributor checks
directly in response to primary solicitations, deposited thea
into the primary account and submitted $2,600,519 for mestching

N funde while at the same time taking other contributions from the
same solicitations and, claiming they were intended for the

e GELAC, transferred them to the Legal snd Accounting Compliance
A\ nm .

In the Pinal Audit report, the Audit Divisioa correctly
ad recommended that the candidate had exceeded his entitlemeant to
0 further metching funds as of the date on which private

contributions and matching funds could have retired all debts.
0 This was in accord with the previously cited public funding
regulations, their Explanation and Justification, and the
o Presidential Compliance Manual. The amount the Audit Divigion
i calculsted the Comamjttee received in excess of its entitlement
- on this issue was over $2.9 million. The Audit Diviesion
tecoasended this amount must be repaid to the D.3. Treasury.
'S The Office of General Counsel fully concurred with this
tecoamendation.
w

In discussing this finding, our colleagues argued thest
o becavse of the general redesignation language at 11 C.P.R.
$ 110.1 end the fact that the Comanittee had received
redesignations fcom many of the contributors, that we ghould
recognize the "contributors’ intent®™ and allow the Committee to
transfer the funds to the GELAC.

We believe their analysis is feulty in that it fails to
teke {nto account the specific language of the regulations
concerning outstanding debts from » Presidential primary at
§8 S003.3(a)(1)(441i) and 5034.1(b).

MAR-BE-1995 11y ST SO G

F.o9




"PUBLIC RECORDS

Statement of Ressons

Clinton for President Committee
by Commissioner Josn D. Afkens,
Commiseioaer Lee Ann Elliott and
Commissioner Trevor Potter

However, our colleagues’ and the Committee's arguaent went
even farther than simple redesignation. They argued that these
contributions were not specificelly designated for the primasy
in the first place but wece intended for the GELAC dJdespite the
fact that some of these contributions were solicited Dy the
Primery Committee to retire primary debt; and all specifically
indicated on the solicitation that the contributions were
sstchable; and the checks were made to the order of the Primary
Committee and were deposited in a Primery Committee account.

The result of the Commission’s fajlure to approve Audit's
recoamendation left us in the impossible position of sccepting
the Committee’s argqument that contributions deposited after the
convention were not primary contributions, but sether were
undesignated contributions received after the primary election,
end pursuant to 11 C.P.R. 110.1 vere sutomatically general
election contributions. This apparently holds trus despite the
fact that contributions received as part of the seme
solicitations were in fact deposited by the Primary Committee
and matched with public funds!

rollowing the 3-3 split on the Audit’'s recommendation,
which had the effect of calling these funds contributions for
the GELAC, the General Counsel and Audit Division tecoamended
that the funds received after the DOI that were matched should
be declared ineligible for matching because (as our colleagues
had just argued) they too were not designated for the primacy.
This recommendstion was made because the contributions
transferred by the Clinton Committee to the GELAC end the
contributiona that were retained by the primary committee and
subaitted for matching wetre indistinguishable in avery wvay:
they were solicited by the ssme mailing, mailed to the same
address, made payable to the same committee and received at the
seme time. This motion recognized that if some of these
contributions were not designated for the primary, then none
were. Accordingly, the Committee would have had to make a
repayment of the smount that was mismatched with public funds.
Incredibly, this motion also failed on a 3-3 partisan split.

1995 11487




PUBLIC RECORDS Mar 6,95 11:11 No.002 P.1

@ @

Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee
by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens
Commigssioner Lee Ann Blliott and
Commigsioner Trevor Potter

And so the Committee has it both ways. Contributions the
Committee received after the convention were considered primary
contributions that were satched with public funds used to
primary debts, while other contributions elso received after the
convention froa the same solicitations were considered
undesignated or redesignated to the GELAC -- all at the whim of
the Commjittee.

We see NO legal or logical way that these post conveation
contributions can be both mstchable primary contributions and at
the Committee’s discretion also be undesignated contributions
to the GELAC. Such a scheme allowed the Clinton Committee to
manipulate its cash balance and debts to recelive public money
to which it was not entitled. In fts 19 year history, the
Commission has never tolerated such s result. The Commission’s
failure to demand repayment of this public money is inconsistent
with Comamission precedent snd squarely at odds with the plain
lsnguage of the statute and reguletions, is arbitrary and
cepricous, and contrary to lawv. Pailure to approve either of
the two motions completely undermines the integrity of the
Presidential Public runding systeam and will place this ageancy in
sn untenable position in trying to enforce the law in future
elections.

III. The Clinton Committee’s Real Entitlement to Public Roney.

in their Stastement of Reasons, Commissioners McocGarry,
HeDoneld and Thomas make the extraordinary statement that their
votes to block repayament actually “furthers the public fineacing
concept” (emphasis in original) because It pumps more tampeyer
money into the Clinton cempaign than the rules allow. Their
argument is that if public finencing is good, then more public
financing must be better. This philosophy, of course, turns
Congress’ limited public financing statutes for the primarfies
and the Commissfion’s audit rules upside down: for in every
Presidential audit, until this one, the Commission has sought to
protect taxpayer funds by requiring Committees prove they were
fully entitled to the matching funds they received.




EC PUBLIC RECORDS Mar 6.95 11:12 No.002 P,{5%

o pi

Statement of Reasons Page 8
Clinton for President Committee

by Commissioner Joan D. Alkens

Commissioner Lee Ann E2lliott and

Commissioner Trevor Potter

Ne believe that, at a minimum, Congress should be consulted
before the Commission tuirns a conditional grant cof public funds
into & flat entitlement for maximum financing. PFurthermore,
such a drastic change of course should be subject to the notice
and coament and other protections of a rulemaking. Pinally, 4t
is grossly improper to adopt such a free-spending standard for
only one candidate (the current President of the United gtates),
while every other csmpaign in the same cycle has been held to a
different and stricter rule. Such 3 singular and capricious
result {s inappropriste and does not "further® the concept of
pudblic fipancing. 1Instesd, it destroys the public’s confidence
that its money will be audited in a non-partisan manner and the
trules scrupulously followed when it is given to any presideatial
campaign.

—

i __m‘ﬁnnnaﬁllxﬁ:iilfflla___h__ :)Cﬁfb*ditkﬁ;ifh (%
N Joan D. Alkens Date

Commissioner

o Mﬁg é{m%ﬁ/w,c Presrnson 225 'S¢
- Lee n ott Bate ’

Comaissioner

~1

o T (52 i Lonertin_ 25 25
— <L - o SR
O Trevor Potter R - Dafle
Chajirman

MR- -1 oas e




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20403
March 16, 1995

Richard Mayberry, Esq.

888 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20006

MUR 4192

Dear Mr. Mayberrry:

This letter acknowledges receipt on March 10, 19985, of
the complaint filed on behalf of your clients alleging
possible violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("the Act"). The respondent(s) will be
notified of this complaint within five days.

You will be notified as soon as the Federal Election
Commission takes final action on your complaint. Should you

receive any additional information in this matter, please
forvard it to the Office of the General Counsel. Such
information must be sworn to in the same manner as the
original complaint. We have numbered this matter MUR 4192.
Please refer to this number in all future communications.

For your information, we have attached a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

oMany 2 Tuboron

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosure

Procedures




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, DC 20463

March 16, 1995

Anthony 8. Harrington, Esq.
Hogan & Hartson

8§55 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109

RE: MUR 4192

Dear Mr. Harrington:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint
wvhich indicates that your clients, President wWilliam
Jefferson Clinton, Clinton for President Committee,
Clinton/Gore 92 Committee (“"Committees”), J. L. Rutherford,
as treasurer of the Committees, Robert A. Farmer as former
treasurer of the Committees, and Bruce R. Lindsey, as
assistant treasurer of the Clinton for President Committee,
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended ("the Act”"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed.
We have numbered this matter MUR 4192. Please refer to this
number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, your clients have the opportunity to
demonstrate in writing that no action should be taken against
them in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal
materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission’s
analysis of this matter. Where appropriate, statements
should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should
be addressed to the General Counsel’s Office, must be
submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter. If no
response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take
further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to

receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.




Anthony 8. Harrington, Esq.
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith
at (202) 219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a

brief description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

anhwua J. Tl

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20403

March 16, 1995

J.L. Rutherford, Treasurer

Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund
124 W. Capitol

Little Rock, AR 72201

MUR 4192

Dear Mr.

Rutherford:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint
which indicates that the Clinton/Gore ’'92 General Election
Compliance Pund ("Committee”) and you, as treasurer, may have
violated the Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed.

We have numbered this matter MUR 4192. Please refer to this
number in all future correspondence.

)

l

9

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate
in writing that no action should be taken against you and the
Committee in this matter. Please subait any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response,
which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s Office,
must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter.
If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission may
take further action based on the available information.

n43 6 8 4

5

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.8.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.




4

J. L. Rutherford
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith
at (202) 219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a
brief description of the Commission’'s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

'T“omaé’v Todoon

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement




OLbAKER, RYaN & LEONARD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
818 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N. W,
SUITE 1100
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

(202) 728-1010
FACTSIMILE (202 728-40aa

March 28. 1995

Mso Alva bl Smith, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street. N.W,
Washington. D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 4192
Dear Ms. Smith:

This is a request for an extension of time to respond to the complaint filed in the
above-referenced matter on behalf of President William Jefferson Clinton, Clinton for
President Committee. Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee, Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election
Compliance Fund. J.L. Rutherford as Treasurer of the Committees, Robert A. Farmer as
former Treasurer of the Committees, and Bruce R. Lindsey as Assistant Treasurer of the
Clinton for President Committee.

In light of a number of upcoming deadlines in other matters and already set
vacation plans. | am requesting an extension of twenty days from the original due date.
Apnl 4. making a response due on April 24. 1995.

I would greatly appreciate vour assistance in this matter.

Sincerely.

Zgon . [ eett=

L.vn Utrecht




STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL
a0 2 w7 Pl g5
MUR: 4192

NAME OF COUNSEL: Lyn Utrecht Cheryl Mills

Oldaker, Ryan & leonard White House Counsel's Offic
ADDRESS:

818 Connecticut Ave., NW #1100 1600 Pamsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20006 Washington, D.C. 20000

TELEPHONE: (202) 728-1010 (202) 456-7000

The above-named ndividual/individuals 1s/are hereby designated as my
counsel and is authorized (0 receive any notifications and other communications

from the Commission and to act on my behalf before the Commission.

Date Signature

RESPONDENT’'S NAME: President William Jefferson Clinton

ADDRESS: 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20000

BUSINESS PHONE: (202) 456-1414




-'*"CUV, b
FEDERAL ¢y ¢

s LECTION
OFFIAr RIS STON

MTRAL

NAMEB OP COUNSELs Lyn Utrecht =---- Laura Ryan Shachoy

ADDRESS 3 Oldaker, Ryan and Leonard -~~~ 891 High St.
Dedham, MA 02026

818 Connecticut Avenue,NW Ste 1100

Washington, DC 20006

TELEPHONE: 202-728-1010

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my

counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other

communications froa the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Comaission.

_3/23/1/

Date /

Clinbon for President Oomrittee, Clinbony/Oore 92 Omitbtes,

Qlinton/Gare 92 General Election Cepliance Ard, J.L. Rtherford, as
Treaaxer of the Coamittees, Robert A. Fammer as forser Tresauwer of the

Oamiittess, Bruoe R. Lindeey, as Asst. Tresaxer of the Qlinton for
~Desidnt. Comitdea 000

124 W. Capitol Avenue

Union Natioml Bark Building, Suite 1150, Little Rook, AR 72220

BUSINESS PHONE: (501) 375-12%0




o i s AR
by

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D C 20463

March 29, 199§

Lyn Utrecht, Esq.

Oldaker, Ryan & Leonard

818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. #1100
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 4192
President William Jefferson Clinton

Dear Ms. Utrecht:

This is in response to your letter dated March 28, 1995,
requesting an extension until April 24, 1995 to respond to the
complaint filed in the above-noted matter. After considering
the circumstances presented in your letter, the Office of the
General Counsel has granted the requested extension.
Accordingly, your response is due by the close of business on
April 24, 1995.

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E, Smith at
(202) 219-3400.- - -

Sincerely,

HM&@W (2

ary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

cc: Cheryl Mills, Esq.

Celebrating the Commussion s 20th Anniversan

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




3

l

9

4

| <O
O

3

N 4

93

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

March 29, 1995
Lyn Utrecht, Esq.

Oldaker, Ryan & Leonard
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. #1100
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 4192
Clinton for President Committee, Clinton/Gore ’'92
Committee, Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election
Compliance Fund ("Committees”), J.L. Rutherford, as
treasurer of the Committees, Robert A. Farmer as
former treasurer of the Committees, Bruce R. Lindsey,
as assistant treasurer of the Clinton for President
Committee

Dear Ms., Utrecht:

This is in response to your letter dated March 28, 1995,
requesting an extension until April 24, 1995 to respond to the
complaint filed in the above-noted matter. After considering
the circumstances presented in your letter, the Office of the
General Counsel has granted the requested extension.
Accordingly, your response is due by the close of business on
April 24, 1995.

I1f you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

RV N

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

cc: Laura Ryan Shachoy, Esgq.

Cetobrating the Commusaion s 2Oth Anninersan

YESTERDAY TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEOICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORNED




' { N ERIWES
= R i 9P
dig u
GrFIGE DT ¢ ke,

ferzd 512195
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

MUR 4192
CLINTON/GORE ’92 GENERAL ELECTION
COMPLIANCE FUND

RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT

INTRODUCTION

This submission is filed in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 111.6 in response to
the complaint filed by Alan Gottlieb, Michael A. Siegel, Todd Herman, Joseph P.
Tartaro. Second Amendment Foundation, Center for Defense of Free Enterprise
and AmeriPAC (the “Complainants”) alleging violations of 26 U.S.C. §§ 9034 and
9037 11 C.F.R. 9034.1(b) and 9003.3(a)(1)(iii)(A) and (D) by Clinton/Gore ‘92
General Election GELAC (the “GELAC") and Clinton for President Committee
(the “Primary Committee”) (together, the “Committees”). The Complaint alleges
that the Committees violated 26 U.S.C. §§ 9034 and 9037 11 C.F.R. 9034.1(b) and

9003.3(a)(1)(iii)(A) and (D) by transferring $2,444,557 from the Primary
Committee to GELAC and, as a result, received $2.9 million in matching funds in
excess of entitlement.

IL. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

The Complaint should be dismissed because it fails to state a violation of
the Act. In addition, principles of res judicata and collateral estoppel prevent the
Commission from re-addressing this issue. In the alternative, the Commission
should find no reason to believe against the Committees and dismiss the
Complaint as legally and factually baseless for the reasons stated herein.

A. The Complaint should be dismissed because it fails to “describe a
violation of a statute or regulation” as required under 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)(3) and.
accordingly. is not a valid complaint. Even if the $2.9 million in matching funds
received by the Pnmary Committee were found to be matching funds in excess of
entitlement as alleged by Complainants, such determination does not constitute a
violation of law which is appropnately remedied by the enforcement provisions of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("FECA"). Rather, had
the Commission made such a determination pursuant to the audit and repayment
process. it would have ordered a repayment of such amount to the United States




Treasury in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2. The receipt of matching funds in
excess of entitlement has never been treated by the Commission as a violation of
any provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act or the Primary Matching
Payment Act (the "Matching Fund Act").

B. In the alternative, assuming arguendo that the receipt of matching
funds in excess of entitlement were considered a “violation” for purposes of 11
C.F.RS. 111.4(d)(3). the Complainants’ position that the Pnmary Committee and
GELAC violated 11 C.F.R. 9034.1(b) and 9003.3(a)(1)(1i1)(A) and (D) by the
Primary Committee’s receipt of $2.9 million in matching funds has no factual or
legal basis for two reasons. First. the Commission has addressed the issue of
receipt of matching funds in excess of entitlement (including the $2.9 million
referenced in the Complaint) in the course of its statutorily-mandated audits of
the Primary Committee and GEILAC. The Commission determined that the
Primary Committee must repay the United States Treasury $1,383.587. That is a
final repayment determination and did not include the $2.9 million which
Complainants allege was in excess of entitlement. Since the issue has already
been addressed and decided by the Commission. the doctrines of res judicata and
collateral estoppel prevent it from being raised again.

C. Most importantly, the $2.9 million in matching funds which
Complainants allege were funds received in excess of entitlement were funds to
which the Pnmary Committee was legally entitled. The Complaint incorrectly

contends that the Primary Committee's transfer of $2.444.557 to the GELAC of
undesignated contributions received by the Primary Committee after the date of
the candidate’s nomination was improper because such contributions were primary
contributions. As a result of the transfer. Complainants contend that the Primary
Committee was able to continue to receive matching funds and received
approximately $2.9 million in funds in excess of entitlement. The Complaint
incorrectly contends that such a transfer was improper. Contrary to the
Complainants’ position. the law is clear that these contributions were not properly
designated in wniting for the primary and that the transfer to GELAC was proper.
Moreover. the Complaint is riddled with factual inaccuracies. Complainants’
position that the funds received from July 17 to August 5. 1992 and submitted for
matching were indistinguishable from the $2.444.557 transferred to GELAC is
factually incorrect.

. SUMMARY OF FACTS

In accordance with the Matching Pavment Act. Clinton for President
Committee received matching funds for prnivate contributions raised during the
primary matching fund pavment period in the amount of $12.500.000. less than
the maximum of $13.800.000.00 to which the Committee was entitled under 26




US.C. § 9034(b). After the date of nomination, the Primary Committee
established a suspense account into which contributions were deposited pending
determination of their proper disposition. The Primary Committee properly
transferred $2,444,557.00 in contributions which had been deposited in the
suspense account after the nomination. Although the Committee had received
redesignations from the Pnmary to the GELAC for these contributions, the
redesignations were unnecessary because by operation of law the contributions
were GELAC contributions. In connection with the audit of the Pnmary
Committee, the Commission issued a repavment determination in the amount of
$1,383,587 which included. inter alia. a repayment amount of $1,072,344 for
matching funds received in excess of entitlement. The Commission considered the
issue of $2.9 million referenced in the Complaint as well as the $2.444.557 transfer
to the GELAC when it addressed the issue of receipt of matching funds in excess
of entitlement. The Commission did not find that the transfer was improper or
that the $2.9 million in matching funds were in excess of entitlement.

IV.  THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED
BECAUSE IT IS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY BASELESS

1. The Receipt of Matching Funds in Excess of Entitlement Is Not A
"Violation” of the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account
Act And, Therefore, Is Not Subject to An Enforcement Action

The Commission’s finding that a committee had received matching funds in
excess of its entitlement is not a violation. Rather, it results in a repayment
determination. The Matching Fund Account was established to provide partial
public financing to the campaigns of eligible presidential primary candidates. The
receipt of public matching funds in excess of entitlement is addressed in the
Regulations at 11 C.F.R. 9034. Eligible candidates are permitted to receive
matching funds for all matchable primary contributions received prior to the date
of ineligibility regardless of whether the pnmary campaign is operating in a
surplus or deficit position. The Regulations state that. if. on the date of
ineligibility. a candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations the candidate
mayv continue to receive matching funds for contributions received and deposited
on or before December 31 of the Presidential election. 11 C.F.R. 9034.1(b). The
Primary Committee’s statement of net outstanding campaign obligations
("NOCO") reflected a deficit position on the date of ineligibility so that pursuant
to 11 C.F.R. 9034.1. the Pnman’ Committee was entitled to continue to receive
matching funds.

After the Convention. the Commission’s Audit Division reviewed
Committee records in accordance with 26 U.S.C. 9038 to dctermine whether any
repavment of funds will be required. The Regulations explicitly state that




information obtained pursuant to an audit may be used by the Commission as the
basis, or partial basis, for its repavment determinations under 11 C.F.R. 9038.2
The Regulations state that a repavment may be required where it is later
determined that the candidate had no net outstanding campaign obligations as
defined in 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5 as of the date of ineligibility. Accordingly, the law
clearly acknowledges that the NOCO statement may be adjusted and may result in
a determination that a committee had received matching funds in excess of
entitlement. Such a finding by the Commission is not a finding of a violation.
Rather it results in a repayment determination

A retroactive finding of receipt of funds in excess of entitlement has never
been treated as a violation of anvthing and we fail to see what provision would be
violated. A Committee. when calculating its NOCO and thus determining a cut-
off date after which no further matching funds will be sought. does not have the
advantage of hindsight that the auditors have years later when re-calculating the
NOCO nor can it anticipate the adjustments that the auditors would make to its
accounts pavable or post-election costs  Manyv pnmary presidential campaign
NOCOs statements are revised by the audit division with hindsight and this
frequently results in a determination that matching funds have been received in
excess of entitlement.

While there are certainly some Title 26 repavment matters that may also
be the subject of a Title 2 enforcement action. this is not such a case. These

including knowingly exceeding state or national spending limits 11 C.F.R. 9035,
1(a)(i), and receiving prohibited or excessive contributions. There was no
excessive spending here. nor was there any excessive contribution received. Thus,
there was no violation.

2. The Doctrines of Res Judicata and
Collateral Estoppel Prohibit the
Commission from Addressing Complainants’
Issues Again in the Enforcement Context

Even. assuming arguendo. that the receipt of public funds in excess of
entitlement were a matter subject to the enforcement process. Complainants are
estopped on the basis of res judicata and collateral estoppel from raising this issue
in an enforcement action because this 1ssue has alreadv been addressed in the
audit context and the Commuission has alreadv issued a final repavment
determination. The Commission did not find that anv repavment was due: no
violation could have occurred.




The Primary Committee Did Not Receive $2.9 Million
In Public Funds in Excess of Entitlement Because

The $2,444,557 in Contributions Received By The
Primary Committee After The Date of Ineligibil-

ity Were Properly Considered GELAC Contributions

The transfer of $2.444.557.00 from the Primary Committee to the GELAC
was a permissible and proper transfer because the contributions were in fact
intended for GELAC.

A Under the Regulations. The Contnibutions
Were Properly Considered as GELAC Contrnibutions

Under 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(ii) the $2,444.557 in contributions
questioned by Complainants were in fact contributions to the GELAC and no
redesignations were necessary. To the extent that contributions may have been
ambiguous or unclear, the Committee obtained timely statements from the
contributors that these contributions were GELAC. Thus. these contributions
were properly transferred to GELAC.

The Committee provided the Commission with an analysis of the funds
received by the Pnmary Committee which demonstrated that these contributions
were undesignated in accordance with 11 C.F.R. 110.1(b)(2) and, therefore, were
intended for the next election.'

The Regulations at 11 C.F.R. 110.1(b)(2)(i) provide that a contribution not
designated in writing for a prior election is considered a contribution for the next
election after the contribution is made. Thus. contributions received after the
date of the primary or nominating convention are considered for the general
election. The regulations are quite specific as to what constitutes a written
designation: (1) the check or other negotiable instrument itself must clearly
indicate the particular election with respect to which the contribution is made:

(2) the contnbution must be accompanied by a wniting signed by the contributor
which clearly indicates the particular election with respect to which the

The Auditors’ assertion 1n the Interim Audit Report that these contributions were received
in response to primary solicitations is factually maccurate. Of the contributions recewved after the date of
ineligibility and not submitted for matching, more than $2.773.327 was neither clearly designated for primary
or primary debt nor accompanied by a signed written designation for the primary or primary debt. Moreover,
the timing of the receipt of the contributions confirms that they were not receved m response to a solicitation.
Most of these contributions were received over a month after the Convention.  In addition, the Auditors’
statement in the Interim Audit Report that some of the funds transferred to G121 AC were also submitted for
matching is a blatant misrepresentation. None of these contributions were submitted for matching. Finally.
the Auditors’ contention that the funds transferred to GELAC are indistinguishable trom those funds
submitted for matching from Julv 17 to August S 1s factually inaccurate.

g




contribution is made: or (3) the contribution is properly redesignated in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. 110.1(b)(5). See 11 C.F.R. 110.1(b)(4).

Under 11 C.F.R. 100.2(b). “election” means a “general” election, “primary”
election, “runoff” election. “caucus”, “convention” or “special” election. The other
relevant regulatory provision to this is 11 C.F.R. 9003.3(a)(1)(11i) which states, in
relevant, part that:

contributions that are made after the beginning of the expenditure
report period but which are designated for the primary election . . .
may be redesignated for the legal and accounting GELAC . . .
Contnbutions that do not exceed the contributor's limit for the
primary election may be redesignated . . . only if --(A) The
contributions represent funds in excess of any amount needed to pay
remaining primary expenses: (b) The redesignations are received
within 60 days of the Treasurer's receipt of the contnbutions; (c)
The requirements of 11 C.F.R. 110.1 are satisfied. and (D) The
contributions have not been submitted for matching. (emphasis
added)

The Complaint erroneously states that these contributions were not
properly redesignated to the GELAC. However. in order to have been considered
primary contributions in the first instance. the regulations required that they be

designated in writing for the pnmary.

The Regulations explicitly state that only those contnbutions received after
the debt which specifically have “primary” or “primary debt” written on the check,
or have an accompanying signed contributor card designating their contribution to
the primary should be treated as primary contributions. 11 C.F.R. 110.1(b)(4). In
addition. the Explanation and Justification for the designation regulations at 11
C.F.R. of 110.1(b)(4) provides specifically that the contributor must sign the
contributor form in order to designate a contribution to a particular election. “ A
question has also been raised as to whether contnibutions received in response to
a solicitation for a particular election should be considered to be a designation for
that election. Under new 110.1(b)(4). the contributor would be able to effectuate
a designation by returning a preprinted form supplied by the soliciting committee
that clearly states the election to which the contribution will be applied, provided
that the contributor signs the form. and sends it to the committee together with
the new contribution.” (Federal Register. Vol. 2. No. 6. p. 763.) (emphasis
added). In addition. the Explanation and Justification provides that “the timing of
a contnibution is of significance in several situations. For example. the date on
which an undesignated contribution is made will determine whether the
contribution counts against the contributor’s limit for the primary or general




election.” (Federal Register, Vol. 52, No. 6, p. 763).

As the Committee explained in response to the Interim Audit Report, the
vendor who processed these contributions treated them as “redesignations” even
though they were not. That vendors’ contract had been negotiated early in the
campaign by the Committee’s original counsel and included an incentive for the
vendor to treat contributions as though additional documentation or affidavit was
necessary. Under the contract. the vendor received an additional amount per
contrnibution for which additional documentation or an affidavit was obtained.
The Committee staff did not see these contributions until well after the election.
but relied solely on the vendor’s expertise to handle the contributions
appropniately.

To the extent that these redesignations were not totally superfluous they
served to confirm that the contributor’s intended these contributions to be made
to the GELAC since there may have been some ambiguity in the way in which the
checks were made out or in the unsigned cards that were attached to the checks.

B. The Commission’s Practice and Policy Con-
firms That The Funds Transferred to The
Compliance Fund Were Not Primary Contributions

The explicit language of the Regulations is confirmed by Commission
decisions in advisory opinions, matters under review and prior audits.

1. The Commission's ruling in AO 1990-30 directly supports the
conclusion that these contributions were not properly designated for the primary.
In Advisory Opinion 1990-30, the Helms for Senate Committee had outstanding
debt after its 1990 general election. In order to satisfy the debt, the committee
solicited campaign contributions that advised contributors to designate their
contributions for retirement of the campaign debt. The Committee received a
considerable number of checks without the appropriate written designation thus
requiring the committee to obtain redesignations. In order to eliminate the cost
of the cost of this process. the committee proposed the following steps:

a. It would state on the solicitation that the contrnibution
would be used to pay general election debt:

b. It would repeat the same statement on the
contribution slips and include an additional line on the disclaimer stating that the
funds would be used to retire general election debt. and

C. Finally. the committee would not solicit any other
contributions other than to satisfv the debt. Despite these steps. the Commission

/




ruled that this procedure would be inadequate to satisfy the regulations. The
FEC dismissed the notion that attaching an undesignated check to the donor card
would by itself be sufficient to indicate determine intent, even though the card
and solicitation state specifically that the contributions are being requested to
retire campaign debt. AO 1990-30 states explicitly that in order to confirm donor
intent, the regulations require that the contnbutor's signature appear on the same
document that contains the words of designation, i.e. the check or the contributor

slip.

Commission policy and practice recognizes the importance of donor intent.
The determination of whether a contribution is designated for a particular
election turns on the contributor’s donative intent. (See General Counsel's Legal
Analysis accompanying Clinton for President Draft Final Audit Report.)

The Commission has also ruled that the date of a contribution is
determinative of donor intent. (See MUR 1491 in which the Commission
determined that an undesignated contribution made on the date of a pnimary
runoff election must be attributed to the pnmary election because it was made
during the primary election. See also, MURs 1492, 1638.)

And. further, the payee of a check has never been considered adequate
evidence of proof of donor intent. In MUR 2139, checks were made payable to a
political committee that held a fundraiser to benefit a candidate committee.

Despite the fact that the checks were made payable to the political committee,
the Commission ruled that the contributions had to be attributed to the candidate
committee because of donor intent. In addition. a loan guarantee made after a
candidate’s primary election was deemed to be a general election contribution
despite the fact that $25,000 of the loan was to be used to pay off a $25,000 loan
taken duning the primary to purchase media for the primary election.

C Equitable Pninciples Dictate That The
$2.444.557 Transfer To The Compliance
Fund Be Considered General Election Contributions

Equitable considerations also dictate that the $2.444.537 transfer be
deemed proper and. accordingly. that the $2.9 million not be treated as funds
received in excess of entitlement.

A finding of reason-to-believe by the Commission in this case would also
result in disparate treatment of incumbents and challengers. Because incumbents
often use a similar name for both pnmary committees and GELAC committees,
checks made payable to them often have identical names. This gives them a great
deal of discretion as to how to attnbute contributions. In this case, clearly the
$2.444.557 represented contributions from contributors who intended to contnibute




to the general election, although the payees listed may not have included Al
Gore's name. Individuals contributing at that time clearly intended to make a
general election contribution.? During the period that this money was received,
President Clinton and Vice-President Gore were actively campaigning for the
general election, conducting fundraising events, giving speeches and travelling on

high visibility bus trips. In addition, most of this money was received more than a
month after the Convention.

Finally, in no other instance has the Commission pursued an enforcement
action where the complainant has alleged that the respondents received matching
funds in excess of entitlement after a final repayment determination has been
issued. This Complaint provides no basis for doing so in this instance.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein. Clinton for President Committee and
Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund request that the Commission
dismiss the Complaint because (1) it is insufficient under 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)(3)
or (2) that principles of res judicata or collateral estoppel prevent the Commission

The signed contributor forms clarifv that these contributors were specifically notified that these
contributions were for GELAC and were not for primary activity.

9




from re-addressing this issue; or, in the alternative that there is no reason-to-
believe that the Committees violated 26 U.S.C. §§ 9034 and 9037 and 11 C.F.R.
9034.1(b) and 9003.3(a)(1)(iii)(A) and (D).

Respectfully submitted.

~ L { < hie \,J ,jo

Lyn Utrecht

Oldaker, Ryan & Leonard

818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-1010

J}(‘ 3 | m1 )
Laura A. Ryan Y
7 Acom Lane
Dedham, Massachusetts 02026
(617) 329-0250

Counsel

Clinton for President Committee

Clinton/Gore General Election Compliance Fund
President William Jefferson Clinton

Robert A. Farmer

Bruce R. Lindsey




R o e Dt e St e v e o 8ok it " ~ H L e o eI L g D - i
s kot at e ik b it g et b i ottt b g ot i e e b R R S
o 3iF8 v T B W o T VAt . g : = PR,

: ’b

PEDERAL BLECTION COMNISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

PIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

MUR 4192
STAFF MEMBERS: Andre G. Pineda
Peter Blumberg

COMPLAINANTS: Alan Gottlieb
Michael A. Siegel
Todd Herman
Joseph P. Tartaro
Second Amendment Foundation
Center for the Defense of Pree Enterprise
American Political Action Committee

RESPONDENTS : William J. Clinton
Clinton for President Committee, and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as Treasurer
Clinton-Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund,
and J.L. "Skip®" Rutherford, as Treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES/REGULATIONS:

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(

2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(1) and (5)(B)
26 U.S.C. §§ 9034, 9037 and 9038

26 U.S.C. § 9041

11 § 104.14(a) and (d)

11 § 110.1(b)(4)(1)-(144)

11 §§ 111.4(a) and (d)(1)-(4
11 §§ 9003.3(a)(1)(i) and (i
11 § 9032.1(¢c)

11 § 9034.1

11 §§ 9034.5(a)(1) and (2)
11 § 9037

11 § 9038.1

11 §§ 9038.2(b)
11 §§ 9038.2(c)

A)
)

)
ii)

oo NN XN

* o o L]
o B B Be B B B B Bo Be B |

(iii)
and 9038.2(h)

2 X2 XeXa XX Xe K XeKe Xg)

(i) and
(2)-(4)

FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None




1. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated by a complaint filed by Alan
Gottlieb, Michael A. Siegel, Todd Herman, Joseph P. Tartaro, the
Second Amendment Foundation, the Center for the Defense of Free
Enterprise, and the American Political Action Committee ("the
Complainants®) alleging that President William J. Clinton and his
authorized committees for the 1992 presidential election, Clinton
for President and Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Legal and
Compliance Fund ("the Respondents”), violated the public financing
provisions. Attachment 1.

The Clinton for President Committee ("the Primary Committee"”)
is the authorized committee of President Clinton for his campaign
for the Democratic nomination in the 1992 Presidential electionl.l
The Primary Committee received $12,536,135 in public funds for the
purpose of President Clinton seeking the 1992 Democratic Party
nomination. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(a) and 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.1(a)(1), the Commission conducted an audit and examination

of the Primary Committee’s receipts, disbursements and qualified

1/ The Committee registered with the Commission as the Clinton
Exploratory Committee on August 21, 1991. On October 10, 1991,
the Committee filed an amended Statement of Organization to change
its name to the Clinton for President Committee.




o g,

campaign expenses. On December 27, 1994, the Commission approved
the Final Audit Report on the Primary Connltteo.z/

The Clinton/Gore '92 Committee ("the General Election
Committee®™) is the authorized committee of President Clinton and
vice-President Albert Goro.g/ The General Election Committee
received $55,240,000 in public funds for the purpose of electing
President Clinton and Albert Gore to the offices of President and
Vice President, respectively, of the United States. The
Clinton-Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund ("Compliance
Fund cr GELAC") is the authorized general election legal and
accounting compliance fund for the General Election Co-nittee.i/
Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9007(a) and 11 C.P.R. § 9007.1(a)(1l), the
Commission conducted an audit and examination of receipts,
disbursements, and qualified campaign expenses of the General

Election Conmittee and the Compliance Fund. On December 27, 1994,

2/ On February 13, 1995, the Commission made a final
determination that President Clinton and the Primary Committee
must repay $1,342,728 to the United States Treasury. On this same
date, the Commission also made a final determination that
President Clinton and the Primary Committee must pay $40,859 to

the United States Treasury for stale-dated checks. On January 30,
1995, President Clinton and the Primary Committee submitted a
$1,383,587 check made payable to the United States Treasury. This

check represented the full amount owed to the United States
Treasury.

3/ The General Election Committee registered with the Commission
on July 17, 1992.

4/ The Compliance Fund registered with the Commission on May 26,
1992.




the Commission approved the Final Audit Report on the General
Election Committee and the Compliance rund.é/
II. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Pinal Audit Report

The proposed Pinal Audit Report on the Primary Committee
presented to the Commission by the Audit Division noted that as of
July 15, 1992, the candidate’s date of ineligibility, the Primary
Committee had net outstanding campaign obligations totaling
$7,878,678. Attachment 3 at 95. However, between July 16, 1992
and September 2, 1992, the Primary Committee received
contributions totaling $5,275,920. 1I1d. Of this amount, the
Primary Committee transferred $1,419,153 to the Compliance rund.ﬁ/
1d. at 86. The proposed Final Audit Report concluded that the
majority of the transferred contributions were designated for thei

Primary Committee, rather than the General Election Committee,

S/ Oon June 1, 1995, the Commission made a final determination
that President Clinton and the General Election Committee must
repay $84,421 to the United States Treasury. Clinton-Gore ’92
Statement of Reasons supporting the Final Repayment Determination.
On this same date, the Commission also made a final deteraination
that President Clinton and the General Election Committee must pay
$24,640 to the United States Treasury for stale-dated checks. 1d.
On January 30, 1995, President Clinton and the General Election
Committee submitted a $109,061 check made payable to the United

States Treasury. This check represented the full amount owed to
the United States Treasury.

6/ The Audit Division did not consider $1,025,404 in private
contributions that were transferred to the Compliance Fund after
September 2, 1992. This is the date that the Audit Division
calculated as the Committee no longer having net outstanding
campaign obligations. Attachment 3 at 86. Therefore, the
Committee was no longer entitled to matching payments. 11 C.F.R.
§ 9034.1(b).




o
-
el
o

3

9 5 0 4

oK.

because such contributions were solicited, made payable to,
teceived, deposited, and reported by the Primary Comulttoo.l/ 14.
at 90.

The Primary Committee received matching fund payments of
$1,431,599, $1,786,327, and $2,625,181 on August ¢, 1992,
September 2, 1992 and October 2, 1992, respectively. 1Id. at 9S5.
By transferring $1,419,153 to the Compliance Pund, the Primary
Committee received additional matching fund payments because the
Primary Committee’s Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations ("NOCO Statement”) continued to show net outstanding
campaign obligations. 1I1d. at 87-95. Therefore, the Final Audit
Report presented to the Commission by the Audit Division concluded
that the Primary Committee received $3,440,349 (($5,275,920 +
$1,431,599 + $1,786,327 + $2,825,181) - $7,878,678) in excess of (
the candidate’s entitlement.

The proposed Final Audit Report recommended that the

Commission make an initial determination that the Committee repay

7/ The Final Audit Report noted that the Primary Committee’s
final matching fund submission contained contributions deposited
through August 5, 1992. Attachment 3 at 91. The Primary
Committee transferred monies to the Compliance Fund from
contributions that were deposited on or after August 6, 1992. 1d.
Therefore, the Audit Division sampled contributions from the final
matching fund submission and compared them with those
contributions that were designated as Compliance Fund
contributions to determine whether these contribution checks had
different payee or election designation information. 1Id. The
Audit Division noted no difference. Id. T




$3,440,349 to the United States Ttoauury.!/ A motion supporting
the Audit Division’s recommendation failed by a three to three
vote. 1I1d. The Commission cannot take any action under the
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act unless it has
the affirmative vote of ¢ nenbcts.g/ 2 U.S.C. § 437¢c(c).
Therefore, the Commisgsion was unable to make an initial
determination that the Committee repay $3,440,349 [($5,275,920 +
$1,431,599 + $1,786,327 + $2,825,181) - $7,878,678) to the United
States Treasury for receiving funds in excess of its
entitlement.

B. Complaint and Response

The Complainants assert that "President Clinton engaged in a
scheme to enhance the resources available for the promotion of his
candidacy in the 1992 general election” and that the Primary
Committee "manipulated its post-convention cash balance and debts
in order to receive public matching funds to which [President)
Clinton was not entitled and were used in the general election by
the [Compliance Fund]." Attachment 1 at 3. The Complainants
8/ During the Commission’s consideration of the proposed Pinal
Audit Report, the Commission decreased the amount of non-qualified
campaign expenses for the primary that was paid to benefit the
general election. Attachment 3 at 68. This results in a $424,602
increase in the Committee’s matching fund entitlement and a
corresponding decrease in the recommended repayment. Attachment 3
at 95. Therefore, the adjusted repayment amount recommended by

the Audit Division would have been $3,015,747 ($3,440,349 -
$424,602).

9/ A second motion to consider all post date of ineligibility
contributions unmatchable unless specifically designated for the

primary election also failed by a three to three vote. Attachment
3 at 96.




%5

contend that the Respondents’ actions violated 26 U.S.C. §§ 9034¢

and 9037 and 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(l)(iii)(A) and (D). The

Complainants raise three points in support of their allegations.
First, the Complainants contend that between July 16, 1992

and October 2, 1992, the Primary Committee submitted matching fund

requests for over $6 million, which it asserts were granted by the

Commission based on the accuracy of the Committee’s NOCO
Statement. Id. The Complainants claim that the Primary Committee
deposited private contributions in excess of $5.8 million between
July 16, 1992 and October 2, 1992. 1d. at S. However, the
Complainants allege that the Primary Committee transferred $2.4¢
million of these contributions to the Compliance FPund rather than
applying these contributions to reduce the debts remaining after
the candidate’'s date of ineligibility. 1I1d.

Second, the Complainants claim that the Primary Committee
received funds which it was not entitled to receive. By
transferring such monies to the Compliance Fund, the Complainants
state this action "had the effect of skewing the . . . ’'NOCO’
which is the basis for receiving public funds to retire the
[primary) campaign debt."™ 1Id. at 5. The Complainants argue that
the "respondent’s actions to inflate the NOCO by divert[ing) post
convention contributions from use in retiring primary election
debt in order to receive close to $3 million in public funds to
which Clinton was not entitled violates the Presidential Matching

Funds Act, 26 U.S.C. section([s) 9034 and 9037 and are an illegal




violation of 11 C.P.R, section(s) 9003.3(a)(1)(iii)(A) and (D)."
1d.

Third, the Complainants contend that the Primary Committee
violated the public financing provisions by having certain
contributions matched after the date of ineligibility that should
not have been matched. The Complainants note that the
contributions transferred to the GELAC were received by the
Primary Committee in response to primary solicitations. 1Id. at
$S-6. The Complainants assert that these contributions are similar
to the contributions that were submitted for matching by the
Primary Committee after the date of ineligibility. 1Id.
Therefore, the Complainants arque that if the contributions
transferred to the GELAC were not designated for the Primary
Committee (but actually intended for the GELAC), then similarly
designated contributions received after the date of ineligibility
should not have been matched for public funds. 1Id. Thus, the
Complainants contend that "the act of making a submission for

matching funds based upon non-matchable contributions is a

violation of 26 U.S.C. section(s] 9034 and 9037." 1d. at 6.

The Complainants contend that because "the respondents
committed knowing and willful violations of the Presidential
Primary Matching Payment Account Act, the Commission should impose
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(B) a penalty in an amount equal
to 200% of the contributions and expenditures in violation or $5.8

million."” 1Id. at 7.




-9~

The Respondents assert that the Commission should dismiss the
complaint because it fails to "‘'describe a violation of a statute
or regulations’ as required under 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)(3)."
Attachment 2 at 1. The Respondents claim that the receipt of
funds in excess of a candidate’s entitlement is a repayment matter
rather than a violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, ("FECA") or the Presidential Primary Matching
Payment Account Act. Id. at 1-4. The Respondents argue that the
Commission did not make a repayment determination on this matter
in the audit and repayment context and that "a retroactive finding
of receipt of funds in excess of entitlement has never been
treated as a violation of anything and {they) fail to see what
provision would be violated.” 1Id. at 4. The Respondents assert
that "while there are certainly some Title 26 repayment matters
that may also be the subject of a Title 2 enforcement action, this
is not such a case . . . There was no excessive spending [by the
Committee), nor was there any excessive contribution received (by
the Committee).” 1Id.

The Respondents contend that the complainants are estopped
from pursuing their complaint based on res judicata and collateral
estoppel principles. Id. Specifically, the Respondents claim
that because the complaint arises from the Commission’s repayment
matters, the Commission has already addressed these matters in the
audit and repayment context. Id. Therefore, the Respondents
assert that because no repayment was due to the United States

Treasury stemming from the receipt of public funds in excess of




-10=-

its entitlement, no violation of this provision could have
occurred. 1d.

Finally, the Respondents argue that the transfer of
$2,444,557 from the Primary Committee to the GELAC was a
permissible and proper transfer because the contributions were
intended for the GELAC. Id. at 5. Specifically, the Respondents
assert that these contributions "were undesignated in accordance

with 11 C.P.R. § 110.1(b)(2) and, therefore, were intended for the

next election.” 1Id. The Respondents further assert that the

contributions in question were not received in response to primary

solicitations, and that contributions transferred to GELAC were
distinguishable from those submitted for matching. 1Id. at 1. The
Respondents assert that even though its vendor processed these
contributions as "redesignations,” such contributions were not
*redesignations.” I1d. at 7.

C. Legal rramework

Every candidate who has been notified by the Commission that
he or she has successfully satisfied eligibility and certification
requirements is entitled to receive payments under 26 U.S.C.
§ 9037 and 11 C.F.R., § 9037. 26 U.S.C. § 9034(a) and 11 C.F.R.
§ 9034.1(a). During the candidate’s period of eligibility, the
candidate is entitled to receive public funds to the extent that

he or she receives matchable contributions.lg/ 11 C.F.R.

10/ The total amount of payments to which a candidate is entitled
to receive shall not exceed 50 percent of the expenditure

limitation applicable under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(1)(A). 26 U.S.C.

§ 9034(b) and 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(4d).




=1l-

§ 9034.1(a). However, after the candidate’s date of eligibility,
the candidate is only entitled to public funds for matchable
contributions if on the date of ineligibility, the candidate has
net outstanding campaign obliqations.ll/ 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(Db).
Net outstanding campaign obligations are the difference between
the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified campaign
expenses as of the candidate’s date of ineligibility plus
estimated necessary winding down costs, less cash on hand as of
the close of business on the last day of eligibility, including
all contributicons dated on or before that date whether or not
submitted for matching. 11 C.P.R. § 9034.5(a)(1l) and (2).

Within 15 days after the candidate’s date of ineligibility,
the candidate shall submit a NOCO Statement. 11 C.P.R.
§ 9034.5(a). The NOCO Statement will reflect the candidate’s
financial status as of the date of ineligibility and it will show
whether the candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations.
Explanation and Justification for Requlations on Presidential
Primary Matching Funds, 46 Fed. Reg. 5229 (Feb. 4, 1983).

Each treasurer of a political committee shall file reports of
receipts and disbursements and sign such reports. 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(1). Each individual having the responsibility to file a
required report or statement shall also sign the original report

or statement. 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(a). Each treasurer of a

11/ A candidate must repay the amount of public funds that are
received in excess of the amount needed to satisfy the net
outstanding campaign obligations. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1) and

11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(1)(i).




political committee, and any other person required to file any
report or statement under the Commission’s regulations and under
the Act shall be personally responsible for the timely and
complete filing of the report or statement and for the accuracy of
any information or statement contained in {t, 11 C.r.R.

§ 104.14(Ad). Such reports and statements include NOCO

Statonents.iz/ Explanation and Justification for

Regulations on
Presidential Primary Matching Funds, 52 Fed. Req. 20670 (June 3,
1987).

In order to be eligible to receive public funds for the
general election, a major party candidate must certify to the
Commission that he or she will not accept private contributions to
defray qualified campaign expenses. 26 U.S.C. § 9003(b)(2).
However, a major party candidate may establish a legal and
accounting compliance fund and accept private contributions into
the fund if such contributions are received and disbursed in
accordance with 11 C.P.R. § 9003.3. 11 C.FP.R. § 9003.3(a)(1)(i).
Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(1)(ii), private contributions
received during the matching payment period that are remaining in

the primary committee’s accounts, which are in excess of any

12/ The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for revisions to the
public financing regulations "included a sentence in
paragraph (a) of [section 9034.5) requiring treasurers to
sign all statements of net outstanding campaign obligations
("NOCO Statements"). This sentence was removed from the
final regulations as unnecessary since treasurers are
required to sign all reports and statements filed with the
Commission under 11 C.F.R. § 104.14." 52 Fed. Req. 20670
(June 3, 1987). Therefore, NOCO Statements are included as
reports and statements which a treasurer must sign,




®

= s
amount needed to pay primary expenses or repay the Presidential
Primary Matching Payment Account, may be transferred to the legal
and accounting compliance fund without regard to contribution
linitations.ll/ However, contributions that are made after the
beginning of the expenditure report period and are designated for
the primary, but which exceed the contribution limitation for the
primary, may be transferred to or deposited in the legal and
accounting compliance fund if the candidate obtains the
contributor’s redesignation in accordance with 11 C.P.R. § 110.1.11/
11 C.F.R. § 5003.3(a){1)(iii). Pursuant to 11 C.P.R.
§ 110.1(b)(4)(i)-(iii), a contribution shall be considered to be
designated in writing for a particular election if: (1) the
contribution is made by check, money order, or other negotiable
instrument which clearly indicates the particular election with
respect to which the contribution is made; (2) the contribution is
accompanied by a writing, signed by the contributor, which clearly
indicates the particular election with respect to which the
contribution is made; or (3) the contribution is redesignated in

accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(5S).

13/ The matching payment period for candidates seeking the
nomination of a party which nominates its Presidential candidate
at a national convention begins "January 1 of the calendar year in
which a Presidential general election is held” and it ends "the
date on which the party nominates its candidate.™ 11 C.F.R.

§ 9032.6.

14/ In the case of a major party candidate, the expenditure
report period begins on September 1 before the general election
or the date major party chooses its nominee and the period ends
30 days after the general election. 11 C.F.R. § 9002.12(a).




Contributions that do not exceed the contributor’s liait for
the primary may be redesignated and deposited in a legal and
accounting compliance fund only if: (1) the contributions
represent funds in excess of any amount needed to pay remajining
primary expenses; (2) the redesignations are received within 60
days of the treasurer'’s receipt of the contributions; (3) the
requirements of redesignations rules have been satisfied; and (4)
the contributions have not been submitted for matching. 11 C.r.R.
§ 9003.3(a)(1)(iii)(A)-(D).

D. Discussion

The Complainants contend that the Respondents violated the
public financing provisions by: (1) transferring funds to the

GELAC when primary debts were remaining and (2) receiving funds in

excess of entitlement after the candidate’s date of ineligibility;

or (3) submitting matching contributions to the Commission after
the candidate’s date of ineligibility that should not have been
matched. The Office of General Counsel agrees with the
Complainants’ first point. However, the Complainants’ second
point stems from the passive acceptance of public funds after the
date of ineligibility. The third point is merely an alternative
to the second point which assumes that the private contributions
received after the date of ineligibility were not designated for
the Primary Committee. This Office believes that the focus of

this enforcement action should be on the affirmative act of

submitting a misleading NOCO Statement of the Commission.




OB o BBl o b e s e i b et i e SO e

Sy8=

As of July 15, 1992, the candidate’s date of ineligibility,
the Primary Committee had a deficit of $8,303,280. Attachment 3
at 96. Therefore, the Primary Committee was required to pay its
primary expenses before it could transfer or redesignate any
private contributions to the Compliance rund.lé/ 11 C.F.R.
§§ 9003.3(a)(1)(iii); see also, 11 C.P.R. § 9034.1(b). The
transfer of $1,419,153 from the Primary Committee to the
Compliance Fund was not in accordance with 11 C.P.R.
§ 9003.3(A)(1)(iii) because such contributions were primary
contributions which the Primary Committee should have applied
towards the reduction of its primary expenses. The Respondents
claim that the transfer was permissible. The Respondents contend
that the contributions were originally intended for the Compliance
Fund, and, therefore, the Primary Committee was not required to
satisfy its primary debts before the funds were provided to the
Compliance Pund.

The determination of whether a contribution is designated for
a particular election turns on the contributor’s donative intent.
See Advisory Opinion ("AO") 1990-30. 1In this office’s view, the
$1,419,153 in contributions transferred to the Compliance Fund by
the Primary Committee were contributions designated to the Primary
election since they were made payable to "Clinton for President”

or a similar entity, and were solicited, received, deposited and

15/ Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9002.12(a), the expenditure report
period for President Clinton began on July 15, 1992, the date he
was nominated as the 1992 Democratic Party nominee for the Office
of President of the United States.




teported by the Primary Committee when it had net outstanding

campaign obligations. Attachment 3 at 90; see also, 11 C.P.R.
§ 110.1(b)(4)(4). Purther, the Audit Division sampled
contributions from the Primary Committee’s final matching fund
submission with those contributions that were designated as
Compliance Fund contributions to determine whether these

contribution checks had different payee or election designation

information. Attachment 3 at 91. No difference was notod.lﬁ/ 1d.

Therefore, it is the view of this office that the contribution

checks demonstrate that the contributors intended to give the

contributions to the Primary Committee. Thus, the Office of

General Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to

&

believe that the Clinton for President Committee, its treasurer,

J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, William J. Clinton, the Clinton-Gore ’'92 |

General Election Compliance Fund, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
Treasurer, violated 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(1).

The Primary Committee cannot apply the GELAC transfer and

l\

designation rules in a manner that will allow it to arbitrarily

claim that certain contributions are matchable primary

conttibutionsll/

95

and reverse its position to increase its

16/ Although the Respondents contend that "the (aluditors’
contention that the funds transferred to GELAC are
indistinguishable from those funds submitted for matching from
July 17 to August 5 is factually inaccurate,” they provide no
basis for this assertion. See Attachment 2, note 1.

17/ The Respondents assert that "only those contributions
received after the debt which specifically have "primary" or

"primary debt" written on the check . . . should be treated as
primary contributions.” Attachment 2 at 6. Contrary to these




b s S i o i 1 I B i ot o e s o e e o e e
L 509
43
pe:
i)

-17-

entitlement to public funds by claiming that similarly designated

contributions are intended for the G!LAC.l!/ By transferring

$1,419,153 to the Compliance Fund rather than applying private

contributions towards its remaining primary expenses, the Primary

Committee received $3,015,747 [($5,275,920 + $1,431,599 +

$1,786,327 + $2,825,181) - $8,303,280) in matching funds that it

was not entitled to receive. Attachment 3 at 87-96.

The Primary Committee received these public funds only

because its NOCO Statements reflected net outstanding campaign

obligations. Attachment 4, see also, 11 C.P.R. § 9034¢.1(b).

its Treasurer, and the candidate

Therefore, the Primary Committee,

had a duty to submit NOCO Statements that accurately reflected the

Committee’s outstanding obligations and assetz.lz/ See 11 C.P.R.

{'\

<r

0 § 104.14(d). The duty to submit NOCO Statements that are as
O

(Footnote 17 continued from previous page)
assertions, 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(4)(i) does not require the words
c "primary” or “"primary debt™ to appear on a check for such a

contribution to be designated for a primary election.

18/ The Respondents assert that a reason to believe finding by
O the Commission would result in disparate treatment of incumbents
and challengers. Attachment 2 at 8. Specifically, the
Respondents assert that "because incumbents often use a similar
name for both primary committees and GELAC committees, checks made
payable to them often have identical names . . . this gives them a
great deal of discretion as to how to attribute contributions.”
’ 1d. Although this Office recognizes that incumbent office holders
often have similar names for their primary and GELAC committees,
nothing prohibits challengers from doing the same.

19/ Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(a), the candidate and
committee are required to file the NOCO Statement. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 9032.1(c). The treasurer also has a duty to file the NOCO
Statement. 11 C.FP.R. § 104.14(a).




Clifagaaaalior i o et G i L i M e B b -t e o i L g e

accurate as possible is important to the public financing system.
The significance of this process is demonstrated by the fact that
the payment of public funds based on NOCO stateaments is the only

area of public financing where the Commission may temporarily

suspend the payment of public funds, prior to an audit and

examination, to avoid an ovetpaynent.zg/ 11 C.P.R. § 9034.5(9)(1).

The Primary Commjittee submitted its NOCO Statements
reflecting net outstanding campaign obligations for which it
should have used the private contributions to satisfy. See
11 C.P.R. § 9034.1(b). The private contributions that were
ultimately transferred to the Compliance Fund were available to
the Primary Committee. However, the Primary Committee did not
apply the private contributions to the primary debt and,
therefore, it submitted NOCO Statements that were an inaccurate
picture of the candidate’s financial status. Therefore, the
Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that the Clinton for President Committee, and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as Treasurer, and William J. Clinton
violated 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.14(d) and 9034.5(a).

The Respondents argue that a candidate’'s receipt of matching
funds in excess of his entitlement is a repayment matter that may

not also be the subject of an enforcement action. Hence, the

20/ In other situations where the candidate receives funds in
excess of entitlement, the Commission will have already certified
the funds and will only seek redress after the audit and
examination has been completed. 11 C.F.R. §§ 9038.2(b)(1)(ii) and
(iv).




Ik o b i b B G et R e e e

-19-

Respondents argue that no enforcement action can be taken against
the Committee for the receipt of matching funds which exceed the
amount that a candidate is entitled to receive. See 26 U.S.C.

§ 9038(b)(1) and 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(1). However, the violation
in this matter does not involve the act of receiving the public
funds, but the act of submitting misleading NOCO Statements to the
Commission. Furthermore, the Commission is not precluded from
pursuing an enforcement action arising from violations of the
public financing provisions that require repayments to the United

States TreaSury.zl/ Reagan Bush Committee v. FEC, 525 F. Supp.

1330, 1337 (D.D.C. 1981). For example, the Commission may pursue

a Committee for incurring expenses in excess of the state and

overall expenditure limitations. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(1)(A).

21/ Contrary to the Respondent’s assertions, the Commission’s
failure to make a repayment determination does not preclude the
Commission from acting upon the coaplaint based on res judicata
and collateral estoppel principles. See Attachment 2, p. 4. This
Office recognizes the difficulty presented in pursuing this matter
given the outcome in the repayment context. See MUR 3708
(Following a court order, the Commission pursued enforcement
action against committee after the Commission was unable to
approve an advisory opinion sought by the committee). However,
the Commission failed to reach a decision on the repayment
recommendation on a 3-3 vote. Thus, there is no binding
determination that would preclude a Commission decision in this
matter. In any event, the repayment process and enforcement
process involve separate and distinct procedures. Compare

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) and 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b); see Reagan Bush
Committee v. FEC, 525 F. Supp. 1330, 1337 (D.D.C. 1981).
Therefore, by statutory design, a Commission decision to pursue an
enforcement action is not precluded by its decision not to seek a
repayment based upon the same facts. The analysis in this report
is consistent with the analysis contained in this Office's
comments on the proposed Final Audit Report for the Committee
which contained the initial repayment determination. See Legal
Comments on the Final Audit Report on the Clinton for President
Committee, dated November 3, 1994.




T — - o s R L S b kil s MR vt o R T S e S

-20-

However, exceeding the expenditure limitation is also a basis for

repayment. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.3(b)(2)({i1)(A). As long as the

public financing provision is similar to the act of exceeding the

expenditure limitation, the Commission may pursue an enforcement
action for apparent violations of the provision. The requirements
that the Committee incur expenses within a limitation and subnmit
accurate NOCO Statements are similar in that théy both place an
affirmative duty on the Committee.

111. Discussion of Conciliation and Civil Penalty




RECOMMENDATIONS

1 .

Find reason to believe that the Clinton for President
Conmittee, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, the
Clinton-Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance rund, and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, and William J.
Clinton violated 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a)(1);

Find reason to believe that the Clinton for President
Committee, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, and
William J. Clinton violated 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.14(d) and
9034.5(a);

Enter into conciliation with the Clinton for President
Committee, and J.L. "Skip"™ Rutherford, as treasurer, the
Clinton-Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund, and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, and William J.
Clinton prior to a fxndxng of probable cause to believe;

Approve the attached proposed Conciliation Agreement;

Approve the appropriate letters

’7/)?2/ 15"

Date

awrence M. [+]
General Counsel

Attachments:

1.
2.
3

Complaint dated March 9, 1995

Respondents’ response to complaint dated April 24, 1995
Final Audit Report on Clinton for President Committee
approved by the Commission on December 27, 1995
Primary Committee NOCO submissions

Proposed Conciliation Agreement for President Clinton
and the Clinton for President Committee

Proposed Conciliation Agreement for Clinton-Gore ‘92
General Election Compliance Fund

Proposed Factual and Legal Analysis for President
Clinton, the Clinton for President Committee

Proposed Factual and Legal Analysis for the
Clinton-Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund




"

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MASHINCTON O C 2040t

MEMORANDUNM
TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FRONM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/BONNIE J. ROSS
COMMISSION SECRETARY

DATE: AUGUST 2, 1995
SUBJECT: MUR 4192 - FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
DATED JULY 27, 1995.

The above-captioned document was circulated to the

Commission on _ Friday, July 28, 1995 at 12:00

Objection(s) have been received froa the
Commissioner(s) as indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott
Commigssioner NcDonald
Commissioner RcGarry
Commissioner Potter

Commissioner Thomas

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda

for Tuesday, August 8, 1995.

Please notify us who will represent your Division before
the Commission on this matter.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ERLECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

William J. Clinton;

Clinton for President Committee
and J.L. "Skip® Rutherford as
Treasurer;

Clinton-Gore '92 General Election
Compliance Fund, and J.L. "8kip®
Rutherford, as Treasurer

I, Marjorie W. Bmmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session on August 16,

1995, do hereby certify that the Commission took the
following actions in MUR 4192:

1. PFalled on a vote of 3-3 to pass a motiom to -

a) Find reason to believe that the
Clinton for President Committee,
and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
treasurer, the Clinton-Gore '92
General Election Compliance Pund,
and J.L. "S8kip" Rutherford, as
treasurer, and William J. Clinton
violated 11 C.F.R. 8§ 9003.3(a)(1);

Find reason to believe that the
Clinton for President Committee,
and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
treasurer, and William J. Clinton
violated 11 C.F.R. §8 104.14(d) and
9034.5(a);

(continued)




2

Se
(6,8
A 5
O
O

K

4

n

Pederal Rlection Commission
Certification for NMUR 4192
August 16, 1995

Enter into conciliation with the
Clinton for President Committee,

and J.L. "Skip” Rutherford, as
treasurer, the Clinton-Gore '92
General Rlection Compliance Pund,
and J.L. "Skip®" Rutherford, as
treasurer, and William J. Clinton
prior to a finding of probable cause
to believe;

Approve the proposed Conciliation
Agreement as recommended in the
General Counsel's report dated
July 27, 1995;

Approve the appropriate letters as
recommended in the General Counsel's
July 27, 1995 report.

Commissioners Aikens, Blliott, and Potter
voted affirmatively for the motion;
Commissioners McDonald, McGarry, and Thomas
dissented.

-0 to close the file
without any further action and send appropriate
letters.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald,
McGarry, Potter, and Thomas voted affirmatively
for the decision.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Se¥retary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTION O ( 20463

August 25, 1995

CERTIFIERD NAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Richard Mayberry, Esquire
Seventh PFloor

888 16th Street, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 4192
Dear Mr. Mayberry:

The Federal Election Commission ("Commission®™) has reviewed
the allegations contained in your complaint dated March 9, 1995.
On August 16, 1995, the Commission considered your complaint,
but was equally divided on whether to find reason to believe that:
(1) William J. Clinton, the Clinton for President Committee ("the
Primary Committee”), and J.L. "Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer, the
Clinton-Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Pund ("the GELAC"),
and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 11 C.P.R.
§ 9003.3(a)(1), and (2) wWilliam J. Clinton, the Primary Committee,
and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 11 C.P.R.
§§ 104.14(4d) and 9034.5(a).

Accordingly, on August 16, 1995, the Commission closed the
file in this matter. A Statement of Reasons providing a basis for
the Commission’s decision will follow. The Federal ERlection
Campaign Act allows a complainant to seek judicial review of the
Commission’s dismissal of this action. See 2 U.S8.C. § 437g(a)(8).

If you have any questions, please contact Andre G. Pineda,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

M /%11/ e

Kim Bright-Coleman
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel’s Report
Certification




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGCGTON D C 2040}

August 25, 1995

Lyn Utrecht, Esquire
Oldaker, Ryan and Leonard
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100

washington, D.C. 20006

MUR 4192
Dear Ms. Utrecht:

on March 16, 1995, the Pederal Election Commission ("the
Commission") notified Mr. Anthony S§. Harrington, EBsquire, of a
complaint alleging that President William J. Clinton, the Clinton
for President Committee ("the Primary Committee"), the
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee ("the General Committee"), Robert A.
Farmer, treasurer for both the Primary and General Committees, and
Bruce R. Lindsey, assistant treasurer of the Primary Committee,
violated certain sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("the Act”). On March 16, 1995, the Commission
also notified the Clinton/Gore ’'92 General Election Compliance
Fund ("the GELAC"), and J.L. Rutherford, as treasurer, of a
complaint alleging that the GELAC and Nr. Rutherford violated
certain sections of the Act.

on August 16, 1995, the Commission considered the complaint
but was equally divided on whether to find reason to believe that:
(1) william J. Clinton, the Primary Committee, and J.L. "Skip"
Rutherford, as treasurer, the GELAC, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford,
as treasurer, violated 11 C.P.R. § 9003.3(a)(1), and (2) William
J. Clinton, the Primary Committee, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
treasurer, violated 11 C.FP.R. §§ 104.14(d) and 9034.5(a).
Accordinle, the Commission closed its file in this matter. This
matter will become part of the public record within 30 days.
Should you wish to submit any materials to appear on the public
record, please do so within ten (10) days of your receipt of this
letter. Please send such materials to the General Counsel'’'s
Office.




Letter to Lyn Utrecht
MUR 4192
Page -2-

If you have any questions, please contact Andre G. Pineda,
the attorney assigned to this matter at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Kim Bright-Coleman
Associate General Counsel

cc: Laura A. Ryan
Laura Ryan Shachoy
Cheryl HMills




<o REQEIVE
Fﬂw.{g‘mn
i 4
nd Sam's

(202)
Fax (202) 838-1912

August 28, 1995

By FAX to 202-219-1043 and FCM

Andre G. Pineda, Esquire ‘r

Office of General Counsel

Federal Election Commission o -

999 E Street, N.W. =

Washington, D.C. 20463 8
=

Re: MUR 4192

o

Dear Mr. Pidneda:

On August 16, 1995 the Commission closed the above matter.
Attached to the August 25, 1995 FEC letter [which 1 received today]
to me notifying me of this determination, shows attachments 1-8 to
the First General Counsel’s Report.

This letter will confirm my verbal request of you today for
the following:

o % Attachments 2 and 4. This there appears no privilege attaching
to these documents, release at the earliest possible date, is
requested.

Attachments 7-8. Since some privileged may attach to part of
these documents, release as soon as possible after their
review privilege.

For a record to the dismissal, I request a clean copy of all
attachments not subject to privilege recognizing I may already
have some of these attachments.

I believe, except for item 3 above, this reflects our discussion
in which I advised you of the need for these documents in order to
evaluate possible judicial review of the Commission’s dismissal of
this action.




‘Andre G. ifieda, BN
Office of Géneral Counsel
Federal Election Commission
August 28, 1995

Page 2

In addition, I would appreciate the courtesy of a telephone
call to notify me when the Statement of Reasons will be available
to me.

I thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Cebond Mafomy

Richard Mayberry

7

5

o
s
©
0
M
<
-
W
.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D C 20463

Commissioners

Staff Director Surina
General Counsel Noble
Press Officer Harris

FROM: ) jorie W. Emmons/Lisa R. n-u@
.‘\\- Secretary of the Commission

DATE: September 19, 1995
SUBJECT: Statement of Reasons for MUR 4192.

Attached is a copy of the Statement of Reasons in MUR
4192 signed by Commissioners McDonald, McGarry and Thomas.

This was received in the Commission Secretary's Office on
September 18, 1995 at 4:51 p.m.




T
R e R R R e bR =

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
L (WASHINGTON. D C 20463

Clinton for President Committee, and
J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurer

Clinton-Gore ‘92 General Election
Compiiance Fund, and
J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

Wililiam J. Clinton

LA A A A A & & & & 4

STATEMENT OF REASONS

CHAIRMAN DANNY LEE MCDONALD
COMMESSIONER JOHN WARREN MCGARRY
COMMISSIONER SCOTT E. THOMAS

On August 16, 1995, by a 3-3 vote, the Federal Election Commission declined to
approve the General Counsel's recommendation 10 find reason 10 beliove that the
Cilinton for President Commitiee ("the Commiliss”) and the Clinton-Gore ‘92 General
Election Compliance Fund ("Compliance Fund”) vioiated 11 C.F.R. §§104.14(d),
9003.3(a)(1) and 9034.5(a). At issue was whether the Commitise could transier 10 the
compliance fund $1,418,153 in undesignated contributions which & had received after
therefore voted against the General Counsel’s recommendations.

The Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account (“the Act”), 26 U.S.C.
§§9031-9042, was enacted in 1974 to provide partial federal financing for the campaigns
of qualifying presidential primary candidates. See Buckiay v. Valeo 424 U S. 1, 89
(1976). Eligible candidates may receive payments from the Act to match individual
contributions up to $250, see 26 U.S.C. §§9034(a) and 9037, subject to an overall
ceiling of 50% of the expenditure limitation contained in 2 U.S.C. §441a(b)(1)(A). See
26 U.S.C. §9034(b). For the 1992 presidential primary campaeign, the maximum
entitiement that any candidate could receive in matching funds was $13,810,000. The
1992 Clinton Primary Commiittee received $12,536,135 in matching funds.




After the conclusion of the primary campaign, the Commission audited the
Clinton for President Committee as required by 26 U.S.C. §9038.' On December 27,
1964, the Commission approved its Final Audit Report on the Committee and made an
initial determination that the Committee must pay $1,383,587 to the United States
Treasury. The Committee did not dispute this determination, and it thus became final.
11 C.F.R. §9038.2(c)(1). On Jsnuary 30, 1995, the Committee submitted a check
payabile to the United States Treasury for $1,383.587.

A large portion of the Committee's repayment ($1,072,344) resulted from its
receipt of matching funds in excess of its entittement. Under the Act, a candidate may
receive matching funds after the candidate’s date of ineligibility “to defray qualified
campaign expenses incurred before the date upon which such candidate becomes
ineligible.” 26 U.S.C. §9033(c)(2)>. Because many of the expenses the Committee
included as net outstanding campaign obligations were determined through the audit not
to be qualified campaign expenses, see 11 C F.R. §9034.4(b), the Commission ordered
the repayment of matching funds that corresponded to such non-qualified debt.

By a 3-3 vote, the Commission did not approve an audit staff recommendation to
seek a repayment in addition to the $1,383.587 aiready required of the Committee.?

! The Act requires the Commission to conduct a “thorough examination and audit” of the
campeign finances of every publicly funded candidate sfter the campaign for the nomination ends.
26 U.S.C. §9038(a). If the Commission finds during its audit that “any portion of the payments. . .
from the matching payment account was in excess of the aggregate amount of payments” 10
must pay to the Secretary of the Treasury an amount equal to the amount of excess peyments.
26 U.S.C. §9038(b).

2 Candidates who remain eligible to receive matching funds throughout the campeign for
the nomination become inefigible on the date the party nominates its presidential candidate. Sea
26 U.S.C. §9033(c)(1); 11 C.F R §§9032 6. 9033.5 Thus, the ineligibility date for the Primary
Committee was July 15 1992

The Comvmussion’s regulations expiamn that if. on the date of inefigibility, a candidate has
*net outstanding campaign obhgations® ("NOCO"), see 11 C F.R. §9034.5(a):

that candidate may continue to receive matctwng payments for
matchable contributions received and deposited on or before
December 31 of the Presidential electon year provided that on the
date of payment there are remaining net outstanding campaign
obkgations, i.e.. the sum of contributions recewed on or after the date
of ineligibility plus matching funds recerved on or after the date of
ineligibility is less than the candidate’s net outstanding campagn
obligations

11 C F.R §9034.1(b).
} It is not unusual for the Commussion to spiit 3-3 on audit repayment matters. In
considenng the Final Repayment determination for the Bush/Quayle "92 Commitiees, for exampie,
our three colleagues voted against a recommendation that the Bush/Quayle '92 Primary
Committee make a repayment to the United States Treasury for failure to produce adequate
supporting documentation for certain expenses claimed to be pnmary-related. As a result, the




6

9

<
>0
O

1

"

Specifically, the Commission did not include in the NOCO calculation (as Committee
assets) contributions totalling $1.419,153 which had been received after the candidate's
date of ineligibility, placed in an escrow account, and later transferred to the Clinton
Compliance Fund. These funds, as we explain more fully later, were not designated by
the donors as contributions to the Committee. Nor were they submitted for primary
matching funds. After receipt and before transfer to the Compliance fund, they were
verified in writing by the donors as Compliance Fund donations. Having not treated this
amount as a reduction of the Committee’'s primary matching fund entitiement, the
Commission then unanimously approved the resulting repayment determination of
$1.383.587. No action was filed challenging or seeking judicial review of this final
Commission determination. See 26 U.S.C §§9036 and 9041

On March 9, 1995, Alan Gottlieb. Michael A. Siegel, Todd Herman, Joseph P.
Tartaro, the Second Amendment Foundation, the Center for the Defense of Free
Enterprise, and the American Political Action Committee (“complainants”) filed a
complaint with the Federal Election Commission against the Clinton Committee, the
Compliance Fund. its treasurer, and William J. Ciinton (“respondents’). The complaint
generally tracked the rejected analysis of the audit staff and alieged that the Committee
‘manipuiated its post-convention cash balance and debts in order to receive pubiic
matching funds to which Clinton was not entitied and were used in the general election
by the ClintorvGore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund.” Complaint at 3. More
specifically, the complaint alleged:

[i)n excess of $5.8 million dollars in private contributions were
solicited and received by the Clinton for President Committee.
Instead of application of these funds to extinguish a campaign
debt in excess of $7 million as requested by FEC reguiations, the
Clinton Committee intentionally and illegally diverted in excess of
$2.4 million doliars to a legal and accounting fund for the general
election. This scheme enabled the Clinton Committee to receive
$2.9 million in additional matching funds to which it was not
entitled.

Complaint at 4
On August 16, 1995, the Commission considered the General Counsei's Report

which recommended that the Commission find reason to believe that the respondents
violated 11 C.F.R §9003.3(a)(1)* by transferring $1.419.153° in post-primary

amount in question was not included in the repayment determunation approved by the

Commission

‘ The relevant portion of this provision. quoted in its entirety at n. 6. deats with

[c]ontnbutlons that are made aﬂer the begnnmng of the (general election] expenditure report
2 de v : " 11 C.F.R §9003.3(a)(1)Xii)

(emphasis added)

5 The General Counsel's Report explains the difference between the $2.4 million figure
cited in the complaint and the $1.419,153 figure as follows.




contributions to the Compliance Fund. The General Counsel's Report argued these
funds were contributions designated for the Committee that shouid have been applied
towards the reduction of NOCO. The General Counsel's Report aiso recommended, as
a consequence of their first recommendation, that the Commission find reason to
believe the Committee and Witliam J. Clinton violated 11 C.F.R. §§104.14(d) and
9034.5(a) by submitting NOCO statements that did not accurately reflect the
Committee's outstanding obligations and assets. A motion to approve the Office of
Genersl Counsel's recommendations failed. Three Commissioners supported the
recommendation and three Commissioners (the undersigned) opposed.

The General Counsel’'s Report concludes that “the transfer of $1,419,153 from
the Pnmary Committee to the Compliance Fund was not in accordance with 11 CF.R.
§9003.3(A)(1)iii) [sic] because such contributions were primary contributions which the
Primary Committee should have applied towards the reduction of its primary expenses.”
General Counsel's Report at 15.

We cannot support this conclusion, first of all, because it conflicts with the
findings of the Commission in its Final Audit Report. The factual and legal
determinations which the Commission previously made in the Final Audit Report on the
Clinton Primary Committee are binding upon the Commission's actions in MUR 4182.
Under the heading of “Finality of determinations,” 26 U.S.C. §9036(b) plainly states:

AlLd I : i [the C ission] under this
chapter are final and conciusive, except to the extent that they are
subject to examination and audit by the Commission under
Section 9038 and judicial review under Section 8041.

26 U.S.C. §9036(b) (emphasis added). Having examined a set of facts and made a
*final and conclusive” legal determination as to those facts in a final audit report, the
Commission cannot now arbitranty abandon those previous audit findings and reach a
wholly different conclusion in an enforcement context.

The precise issue of whether 11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii) preciuded transferring
the $1.419,153 in question to the Compliance Fund was resoived by the Commission's
3-3 vote and the resulting repayment determination. The audit staff specifically argued

The Audit Division did not consider [as pnmary campaign assets]
$1.025.404 in private contributions that were transferred to the
Compliance Fund after September 2. 1992 Ths is the date that the
Audit Division calculated as the Committee no longer having net
outstanding campaign obligatons Attachment 3 [of General Counsel's
Report] at 86.

General Counsel's Report at 4 n.6 In essence. there 1s no basis for questioning
whatsoever the transfer of contnbutions that could no tonger be applied to prmary debt
retirement.




at the Final Audit Report stage: “11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii) clearly states that the
redesignations pursued by the Committee were not perrnissible.” Final Audit Report at
85. That approach was rejected by the undersigned, and hence by the Commission,
because the contributions at issue were not technically “designated for the primary
election” and, therefore, were not subject to §9003.3(a)(1)(iii). Sae Statement of
Commissioners McDonaid, McGarry, and Thomas regarding Clinton Campaign Audit.
(December 16, 1964).

On the basis of the “final and conclusive™ determination in the Final Audit Report,
we, therefore, cannot find that there was a violation of 11 C.F R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii). The
Final Audit Report totals for the amount of post-nomination private contributions
received by the Committee and the amount received in excess of entitement are
predicated on a rejection of the application of §9003.3(a)(1)(iii) to the funds at issue.
The Final Audit Report findings demonstrate that the $1,419,153 in transferred funds
were not considered “primary contributions which the Primary Committee shouid have
applied towards the reduction of its primary expenses.” General Counsel's Report at 15.
These determinations are conclusive and binding upon the Commission in its
consideration of MUR 4192. We do not believe Congress ever intended the
enforcement process to be used as a tool for appealing or second-guessing the audit
process. Accordingly, we voted against the General Counsel's recommendations, all of
which depend on a rejected construction of 11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii).

Even if the factual findings and legal conclusions of the Final Audit Report were
to be completely disregarded, we still could not agree with the General Counsel's
mwmnmmmm&mmmmﬁndmwbemmmm
violated 11 CF.R. §90033(a)(1)(m) The General Counsel's Report argues that the

® In its entirety. that provision states:

(m)vContnbubonsmatarenndeaﬂerthe begmnmgoftheexpendnurernpon

thatexoeedmeoonmbutor‘s hnuﬂorthepnmafyelecbon may be
redesignated for the legal and accounting compliance fund and transferred to
or deposited in such fund if the candidate obtains the contributor's
redesignation in accordance with 11 CF.R. §110.1. Contributions that do not
exceed the contributor's limit for the pnmary electon may be redesignated
and daposited in the legal and accounting compliance fund only if—

(A) The contributions represent funds in excess of any amount needed to pay
remaining pnmary expenses,

(B) The redesignatons are received within 60 days of the Treasurer's receipt
of the contributions.

(C) The requirements of 11 C.F.R. 110 1(b)(5) and (1) regarding
redesignations are satisfied. and

(D) The contnibutions have not been submitted for matching




4

2 0

4

2 @)
O

respondents violated 11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii) by transferring to the Compliance Fund
$1,419,153 in private contributions instead of applying them towards NOCO reduction.
The fundamental question presented here is whether the transferred contributions,
which were made after the primary election,’ were in fact “designated for the primary
election.” If these contributions were not designated for the primary election, their
transfer would not be prohibited by 11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii) and, accordingly, there
would not be a violation of that provision. Under Commission regulations and
Commission precedent, we conciude that these contributions were not designated for
the primary election.

The General Counsel's Report argues that the contributions at issue here were
designated to the Pnmary election simply because “they were made payable to ‘Clinton
for President’ or a similar entity, and were solicited, received, deposited and reported by
the Primary Committee when it had net outstanding campaign obligations.” General
Counsel's Report at 15-16. In support of this legal conclusion. the General Counsel's
Report relies on an implied contributor intent theory. Not only does the Office of
General Counsel's standard entirely ignore the correct legal standard set out at 11
C.F.R. §110.1(b)}4). but it is directly contrary to established Commission precedent.

“Commission regulations set out rules to determine the election for which a
contribution is made.” Advisory Opinion 1990-30. 2 Fed. Elec. Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH)
f16006. Those reguiations provide that if a contribution is not designated in writing by
the donor for a particular election, the contribution is considered to be made with respect
to the next election. 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)}(2)(i)). The regulations further provide that if
the contribution is designated for a particular election by the donor in writing, it is made
for the election so designated. 11 C.F.R. 110.1(b)(2)(i). Commission reguiations state
that “a contribution shall be considered to be designated in writing for a particular
election if—

() The contribution is made by check, money order, or other
negotiable instrument which clearly mndicates the particular
election with respect to which the contribution is made; or

(i) The contribution is accompanied by a writing, signed by the

contributor, which clearly indicates the particular election with
respect to which the contnbution is made: or

All contnbutions so redesignated and deposited shall e subject to the
contribution imitatons apphcabie for the general electon, pursuant to 11
C.F.R 110.1(b)2)(h)

11 C.F R §9003 3(a)(1)(iit) (emphasis added)

7 This case is thus unlike other cases. such as the Dukakis For President Final Audit,
where the Commission dealt with contnbutions which were received before the primary election.
Ciearly. those contributions. if undesignated. would be considered primary election contributions.
See 11 C.F.R §110.1(b)(2)(ii). By contrast. the contributions at issue in MUR 4192 were received
after the pnmary election.




(ii)) The contribution is redesignated in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§110.1(b)(5).

11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)4).

Applying the standards of 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4). it is clear that the contributions
at issue in MUR 4182 were not “designated in writing” for the primary election. None of
the transferred contributions indicated on the face of the written instrument that they
were being made for a particular election. 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b}4)Xi). Nor were any of

the contributions accompanied by a signed writing indicating that they were being made
formpmnaryelecbon 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4)(ii). Finally, the contributions at issue
were not redesignated for the primary. (In fact, to be cautious, the Commities secured
written redesignation of these receipts as Compliance Fund donations.) Because the
reguiatory requivements of 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)}(4) were not met, these contributions
cannot be viewed as designated for the primary election.

As a result, there can be no violation of 11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(i). In addition,
there can be no violation of 11 C.F.R. §§104.14(d) and 9034.5(a) for submitting NOCO
Statements that did not accurstely reflect the Primary Committee’s outstanding

Our reading of §110.1(b)(4) is confamed by Commission precedent. in Advisory
Opinion 1990-30, supa. the Commission rejected an “implied contributor intent” theory
identical to the one advanced in the General Counsel’'s Report. In 80 holding, the
Commission emphasized that it is the “Commission('s] regulations [which] set out rules
to determine the election for which a contribution is made.” Id.

In Advisory Opinion 1890-30, the Heims Committee had asked whether it would
satisfy the designation requirements and could treat post-election contributions as debt
retirement contributions if it: (1) included in its solicitation mailings a notice to potential
contributors that their donations would be used to pay off 1990 general election debt; (2)
provided the same notice on contrib: ttion skps enclosed in the solicitation; (3) included
an additional ine on the disclaimer” stating that funds received would be used for 1990
debt elimination; and (4) indicated that it would not be soliciting for any other purpose.
And much like the facts present in MUR 4192, the checks would be received, deposited
and reported by the committee serving as the vehicie for the prior election. After
discussing the requirements of §110.1(b)(4), the Commission stated:

mmm Theproposedstopswouldahsfysmof
the elements of a clear designation. In order to confirm donor

s The law requires a political committee soliciting contributions to include a disciaimer

saying that the committee paid for the communication. 2 U.S.C. §441d(a)X1), 11 CFR.
§110.11(a)(1)(i).




Advisory Opinion 1990-30 at 11,671 (emphasis added).

Advnsory Opinion 1990-30 is squarely on point with MUR 4192 and is
dispositive. ° Indeed. the opinion rejects precisely the sort of legal analysis devised in the
General Counsel's Report. Applying the requirements of 11 C.F R. §110.1(b)(4),
Advisory Opinion 1990-30 plainly directs that there has to be very clear, express, written
evidence signed by the contributor indicating that a contribution was, in fact, designated
for a prior election in order for that contribution to be so designated. The Opinion plainly
rejects the notion that a contribution received after the primary can be called a primary
contribution simply on the basis that it was “solicited, received, deposited and reported
by the Primary Committee when it had net outstanding campaign obligations.” General
Counsel's Report at 15-16. Moreover. the Opinion demonstrates that the evidence of
designation has to be something more than the fact that the check is made out to the
“Heims Committee” or in the instant matter. “Clinton for President.”'® Simitarty, the fact
that some of the contributions may have been accompanied by returmn cards sent out by
the Committee is not dispositive because such cards, apparently, were not signed by
the donors. Under §110.1(b)(4) and Advisory Opinion 1990-30, evidence of primary
designation is simply not present in MUR 4192.'' Because the General Counsel's
Report has failed to demonstrate that respondents transferred designated primary
contributions as the term is defined by Commission regulations and precedent, we
cannot find that there was a violation of §9003.3(a)(1).

® Desptte its obvious significance. the General Counsel's Report makes but one brief
reference to Advisory Opinion 1990-30 ("The deterrmination of whether a contribution is
designated for a particular election tums on the contributor's donative intent Seg Advisory
Opinion ('AO’) 1980-30.") General Counsel's Report at 15. Inexpiicably, the General Counsel's
Report fails to discuss. much less follow. the Opinion’'s hoiding that the contributor's donative
intent is determined only by applying the strict requirements of §110.1(bX4). The Office of
General Counsel's faiture to discuss §110 1(b)4) in any meanmng‘ul way fatally fiaws its legal
recommendations.

10 As the Final Audit Report noted. the checks at issue in this matter included payee
notations such as “Bill Clinton for President.” “Clinton for Presidem Campaign,” and “other similar
combinations.” Final Audit Report at 87 n.8 Such genenc references cannot be said to designate
the contributions for the primary election. The fact that the Compliance Fund had its own distinct
name is imelevant. To the extent there was any ambiguity regarding the status of the
undesignated contributions at hand. we note that the Commuttee ottained proper signed
redesignations for the Compliance Fund before making the transfers.

" We note that under 2 U.S.C §437f(c). any advisory opinion rendered by the Commission
may be relied upon by “any perscn invoived In any specific transaction or activity which is
indistinguishabie in all its matenal aspects from the transachon or activity with respect to which
such advisory opinion is rendered.” 2 U S.C §437f(c)(1XB). Given the virtually «dentical facts
between Advisory Opinion 1990-30 and MUR 4192, it seems clear that respondents fail within the
safe harbor provisions of §437f(c)(1)(B)




The General Counsel's Report aiso apparently argues that since some of the
Committes's other post-DOI receipts were submitted for matching funds, this
demonstrates that the post-DOI receipts transferred to the compliance fund were
primary contributions. General Counsel's Report at 16. This analysis misses the mark
in several respects. To begin with, as we point out, supta, the Commission’s rules for
mmammmnmmm-mm“
found at 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4). In resolving this issue, the rules for
whether a contribution is matchabile, age 11 C F.R. §§9034.2 and 8034.3, are irelevant.
In addition, there is no evidence that any undesignated receipts transferred to the
Compliance Fund and at issue in this case were aiso submitted for matching funds.
Finally, even if the rules of matchability were somehow relevant, those rules are far
different than the strict requirements of §110.1(b)(4). As explained in the Commission's

An immedistely matchabie contribution is one that is drawn on an
individual's personal account and is signed by the identified
accountholder. The Wiitten instrument bears a full date (month,
day, year) reflecting that it was written on or after January 1,
1981, but not later than December 31, 19982 (provided it was aiso
deposited on that date) and it is made payabie to the candidete or
an authorized committee for a presidential campaign. It has

icialin Presentation i or, 43 (August, 1991). Uniike §110.1(b)4).
Mbmreqmmemmmmatd\aulnymguimmmmﬂmm

instrument contain express words of designation. Thus, it is possible that a check could
satisfy the Cu‘vz\mnuont matchability regulations but not the §110.1(b)X4) designation
requirements.

For all of the above reasons, we voted against the General Counsel's
recommendations to find that the respondents violated 11 C.F.R. §§104.14(d),
9003.3(a)(1) and 9034 .5(a).

.

At the time of the filing of the complaint in this matter, the Commission was
reviewing its regulations governing public financing of presidential primary and general
election candidates. Those regulations have now been revised. 60 Fed. Rag. 31854
(June 16, 1995). As part of these changes, “new language has been added to resoive
questions regarding depositing designated and undesignated contributions in the
GELAC." |d. at 31856. Through the rulemaking process, therefore, the Commission

172

As a matter of policy and practice the Commussion has taken this approach. The rules
and reguiations goveming the pubhic funding process are cumbersome enough. To excessively
restrict the matchability of post-nomination contributons would prove counter-productive if the
result was to drive the candidate towards more private fundraising and less reliance on the very
public funding that Congress has created to free campaigns from the quid pro guo environment.




s S e e e e eI
prad e ol e i ol sl

has sought to resoive the legel issue which divided it in MUR 4192 and provide new
rules for future presidential primary committess—rules that were not applicable to the

respondents in this matter.

We strongly believe that there was not a violation under the old rules. This
question, in fact, was decided at the “final and conclusive” audit determination. it now is
time for the Commission to move on and prepare for the 1996 Presidential campaign.
See Dukakia v. FEC. 53 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (Commission is time barred from
imposing repayment obligation after expiration of statutory notification period, sae 26
U.S.C. §8038(b)(1-3).).

9. 1g-9S

Date

7-/¥ 45
Date




. ek Gl i s i
R A B S

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 20461

Commissioners

Staff Director Surina
General Officer Noble
Press Officer Harris

Marjorie W. Emmons/Lisa R. Davis@)
1\\» Secretary of the Commission
DATE: September 21, 1995
SUBJECT: Statement of Reasons for MUR 4192.
Attached is a copy of the Statement of Reasons in MUR
4192 signed by Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, and Potter.

This was received in the Commission Secretary's Office on
VWednesday, September 20, 1995 at 4:26 p.a.

Attachment
cc: V. Convery, 0GC




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHWCTON O W6l

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 4192

Clinton for President Committee

J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as Treasurer
Clinton-Gore '92 General Election
Compliance Fund )

J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as Treasurer

)
)
William J. Clinton )
)
)

STATEMENT OF REASONS

Commissioner Joan D. Aikens
Commissioner Lee Ann Elliott
Commissioner Trevor Potter

On August 15, 1995, the Commission declined by a vote
of 3-3 to find reason to believe that the Clinton for
President Committee, and J.L. *"Skip" Rutherford, as
treasurer, the Clinton-Gore '92 General Election
Compliance Fund, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer,
and William J. Clinton violated 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a) (1).
The Commission also declir.ed by a vote of 3-3 to find
reason to believe that the Clinton for President
Committee, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, and
William J. Clinton violated 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.14(d) and
9034.5(a). These violations involve improper transfer of
contributions from the Primary Committee to the Compliance
Fund, and the submission of misleading Statement of Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO Statements")
inaccurately reflecting t!e Committee's outstanding
obligations.

By way of background, on December 15, 1994, the
Commission considered almost identical issues with regard
to the proposed Final Audit Report on the Primary
Committee. In that Report, the Audit Division noted that
as of July 15, 1992, the candidate's date of
ineligibility, the Primary Committee had net outstanding




Statmnt. Reasons .
MUR 4192
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Potter

campaign obligations totaling $7,878,678. Between

July 16, 1992 and September 2, 1992, the Primary Committee
raceived contributions totaling $5,275,920, and
transferred $1,419,153 of this amount to the Compliance
Fund. The Primary Committee received matching fund
payments of $1,431,599, $1,786,327, and $2,825,181, on
August 4, 1992, September 2, 1992 and October 2, 1992,
respectively. Therefore, the Report concluded that the
Primary Committee received $3,440,349 [($5,275,920 «
$1,431,599 + $1,786,327 + $2,825,181) - $7,878,678) in
excess of the candidate's entitlement, and recommended
that the Commission make an initial determination that the
Committee repay $3,440,349 to the United States Treasury.

A motion supporting the Audit Division's
recommendation for the Final Audit Report failed by a 3-3
vote. A second motion to consider all post date of
ineligibility contributions unmatchable unless
specifically designated for the primary election also
failed by a 3-3 vote. Timely Statements of Reasons were
written by both the declining and supporting Commissioners
addressing the reasons for the vote.

Because the recommendations at the enforcement phase
upon which the Commission split 3-3 are virtually
identical to the recommendation in the proposed Final
Audit Report that the Commission split 3-3, we hereby
adopt the Statement of Reasons we wrote concerning the
proposed Final Audit Report. That Statement of Reasons
was signed by the undersigned Commissioners on
December 29, 1994, and is found at Attachment A. The
Statement of Reasons written by the declining
Commissioners concerning the proposed Final Audit Report
is dated December 16, 1994, and is found at Attachment B
because it is referred to in our Statement of Reasons in
Attachment A.

q-20-9¢ Joory V. Qberens
Date Joan D. Aikens
Commissioner

9./9- s Conr, CHcrit

Date Lee Elliott
Commissioner

g-11- 75 @%&/

Date Trevor Potter
Commissioner




2

™
o
<r
20
O

i
o

1

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D C 20403

Statement of Reasons
Pinal Audit Report of the Clinton for President Committee
Commissioners Joan D. Aikens, Lee Ann Elliott, Trevor Potter

On December 15, 1994, the Pederal ERlection Commission
considered the Pinal Audit Report on the Clinton for President
Committee. Unfortunately, a major recommendation in this Report
that required the Clinton Committee to make a substantial
repayment of taxpayer funds was blocked by three Commissioners.

This unprecedented action involved the Clinton Committee's
receipt of matching funds from the U.S. Treasury in excess of
its entitlement. The Commission’s Audit Division found, and the
General Counsel agreed, that the Clinton Committee improperly
diverted over a million dollars in private contributions froa
the Primary Committee to a separate "legal and accounting fund®
for the General Election. However, the lav requires these
private contributions be used to pay the remaining debts of the
primary committee.

The effect of this impermissible transfer was to
artificially inflate the Primary Committee’s debt. This caused
the U.S. Treasury to make an overpayment of taxpayer funds to
the Committee to cover that debt. Accordingly, the Audit
Division and General Counsel recommended the Committee repay
$2.9 million to the U.S. Treasury. We voted for this
recommendation because this result was clearly required by the
Commission’s regulations and previous presidential audits. We
regretfully conclude that our three colleagues’ failure to
adhere to these rules, and their vote against this
recommendation, can only be considered arbitrary and capricious.

I. Coammission Regulations and Procedures Required
the Clinton Committee Rake a Repaymeit

The Commission’s regulations at 9034.1(b) limit the amount
of public funds a candidate may receive after the nomination to
the net debt outstanding at the time a matching fund paymsent is
received. To arrive at this debt calculation, all public and
private contributions are subtracted from debts outstanding.
Any net debt remaining would increase the candidate's

ATTACHMENT A




Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee

by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens,

Commissioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Commissioner Trevor Potter

entitlement to public funds to pay the debt. The long history
of this regulation makes it clear that it was designed to
encourage the payment of campaign debts, to the extent possible,
with private contributions.l/

Commigsion regulations at part 9003.3(a)(1)(iii) also
clearly state: Contributions that are made after the convention
but wvhich are designated for the primary election, and
contributions that exceed the contributor’s limit for the
primary election may be redesignated for the legal and
accounting compliance fund if the candidate obtains the
contributor’s redesignation in accordance with 11 C.F.R. 110.1.
Contributions that do not exceed the contributor’s limit for the
primary election may be redesignated and deposited in the legal
and accounting compliance fund only if:

(A) The contributions represent funds in excess of any
amount needed to pay remaining primary expenses;...

1/ The requirement at 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(b) thlt private
contributions be used to pay a committee’s debts was roe-atly
upheld in Lyndon R. LaRouche; LaRouche Do-ocrattc '

v. PEC, 28 F.

stated "the language (ot 9034.1(b)) vould appoct to be
dispositive. A candidate is entitled to receive post-DOI
matching payments so long as net campaign obligations remain
outstanding, and the regulation defines a candidate’s remaining
(NOCO) as the difference between the amount af his origimal ROCO
and the sum of the contributions received...plus matching funds
received... Whenever the sum of his post-DOI receipts equal the
amount of his NOCO-whether thoso receipts bo in the form of

ivat tributd tchin nt o the ic
5!‘.:.-':1:“.;:!EI.::::":ou!uEE.z E-EI ; éﬁ}'t—. % an

end. Even 1T we were to find the regulation guous, which we

do not, we would still have to nccopt the Commission’s
interpretation of section 9034.1(b) unless we found it plainly
inconsistent with the wording of the regulation, which it is
not. 28 r.3d at 140 (emphasis added).




statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee

by Commigsioner Joan D. Aikens,

Commissioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Commisgsioner Trevor Potter

(D) The contributions have not been submitted for
matching.

(emphasis added).

This regulation was approved on a 6-0 vote by the
Commission after the 1988 election cycle when a similar issue
arose in the Dukakis audit. This regulation was designed to
more clearly state the consistent position taken by the
Commission from the first publicly financed election in 1976.
in noting the need for this clearer regulation, Commissioner
Thomas pointed out during the Dukakis audit that:

On its face, the (former) regulation would seea to allow
the redesignation of post-primary designated contributions
if the primary would have a debt afterward. However, it
would be inconsistent with the Commission’s congressional
mandate to allow a committee to, in essence, create debt
that would lead to entitlement for post ineligibility
matching funds. 1In other words a committee should not be

able to claia a net debt and hence entitlement to post
ineligibility matching funds if it dissipated its
permissible primary contributions to do so. Taken to its
extreme, a committee could redesignate all of its unmatched
contributions ... and unnecessarily create a huge deficit
with a resulting claia for matching funds.

The current language ot 9003.3(a)(1)(iii) pertaining to
redesignation of post-primary designated comtributions,
effective April 8, 1967, evolved from a somewhat similar
provision in the previous version of 11 C.F.R. 9003.3.
However, the prior version made clear that such
redesignations were permissible only if the primary
committee retained sufficient funds to pay its
remaining debts.

Contributions which are made after the beginning of the
expenditure period but which are designated for the primary
election may be deporited in the legal and accounting
compliance fund: provided that the candidate already has
sufficient funds to pay any outstanding campaign
obligations incurred during the primary campaign...

{11 C.F.R. 9003.3(a)(1)(iii) (effective July 11, 1983).])




Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee
by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens
Commissioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Coamissioner Trevor potter

Though the current language did not retain this protective
phrasing, there appears to have been no intent to alter
the prior approach. ... lndeed, as noted, it would be
contrary to public policy to allow the creation of debt and
the consequent entitlement to post ineligibility matching
funds. Accordingly, the Committee should be permitted to
redesignate and transfer-out to the GELAC only so msuch of
the contributions as would not leave the Committee in a
net debt position. The remaining amount in gquestion, ...
cannot be redesignated and transferred-out, must be repaid
by GELAC, and must therefore be included in Committee’s
cash on hand figure.2/

5

In order to clarify any ambiguity that may have occurred
during the 1988 Presidential audits, the Commission revised its
Presidential regulations for 1992 to make absolutely clear that
public and private money be used for debt retirement, and that
there is limited permissibility and several prerequisites for
any redesignation of private funds. See 11 C.PF.R. 9003.3(a)(1)
(i1i1) and 9034.1(Db).

11. Application of These Rules to the Clinton Committee

'
O
5
O
O

7
~/

By splitting 3-3 on two repayment motions, the Commission
failed to apply these regulations to the Clinton Committee. Por
example, there is no gquestion that on the date of ineligibility
(i.e., the date of Clinton’s nomination, July 15, 1992), the
Committee had a debt of over $7 million. Solicitations prior to
July 15 had clearly solicited funds for the primary campaign and
all contributions received were made payable to the Primary
Committee, and deposited into the primary account. Those
solicitations reminded the contributor that the contribution
could be matched. 1In fact, the last primary solicitation sent
on July 17, which solicited f'\nds to retire the primary debt,
again reamainded the contributor that the contribution could be
matched.3/

935 U4

2/ Quote of Commissioner Scott Thomas from the Final Audit
Report on the Dukakis for President Committee, approved by
Commission 6-0.

3/ Subsequent solicitations were mailed for contributions to
the General Election Legal and Accounting and Coapliance Pund
(the GELAC). Those contributions are not at issue here.




Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee

by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens,

Commissioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Commissioner Trevor Potter

Contributions deposited by the Primary Committee from
these solicitations totaled $5,863,410 between July 16 and
October 2, 1992. 1In that same time frame, the Committee
submitted final matching requests totaling $6,046,107. The
Committee received this inflated amount because they did not
apply all of their private funds to their net outstanding
campaign obligations. 1Instead, the Primary Committee sought
redesignations froa their contributors and transferred
$2,444,557 to the GELAC. This is in direct contravention of the
Commission’s regulations governing matching funds. 9034.1(b).

In other words, the Committee took contributor checks
directly in response to primary solicitations, deposited theam
into the primary account and submitted $2,600,519 for matching
funds while at the same time taking other contributions from the
same solicitations and, claiming they were intended for the
GELAC, transferred thea to the Legal and Accounting Compliance
rund.

In the Pinal Audit report, the Audit Division correctly

recommended that the candidate had exceeded his entitlement to
further matching funds as of the date on which private
contributions and matching funds could have retired all debts.
This was in accord with the previously cited public funding
regulations, their Explanation and Justification, and the
Presidential Compliance Manual. The amount the Audit Division
calculated the Coamittee received in excess of its entitlesent
on this issue was over $2.9 million. The Audit Division
recommended this asount must be repaid to the U.S. Treasury.
The Office of General Counsel fully concurred with this
recommendation.

In discussing this finding, our colleagues argued that
because of the general redesignation language at 11 C.F.R.
$§ 110.1 and the fact that the Committee had received
redesignations froa many of the contributors, that we shold
recognize the “contributors’ intent® and allow the Committee to
transfer the funds to the GELAC.

We believe their analysis is faulty in that it fails to
take into account the specific language of the regulations
concerning outstanding debts from a Presidential primary at
§§ 9003.3(a)(1)(iii) and 9034.1(b).




Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee

by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens,

Commissioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Commissioner Trevor Potter

Bowever, our colleagues’ and the Committee’s argument went
even farther than simple redesignation. They argued that these
contributions were not specifically designated for the primary
in the first place but were intended for the GELAC despite the
fact that some of these contributions were solicite e
Primary Committee to retire primary debt; and all specifically
indicated on the solicitation that the contributions were
satchable; and the checks were made to the order of the Primary
Committee and were deposited in a Primary Committee account.

The result of the Commission’s failure to approve Audit’s
recommendation left us in the impossible position of accepting
the Committee’s arguament that contributions deposited after the
convention were not primary contributions, but rather were
undesignated contributions received after the primary election,
and pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 110.1 were automatically general
election contributions. This apparently holds true despite the
fact that contributions received as part of the same
solicitations were in fact deposited by the Primary Committee
and matched with public funds!

Pollowing the 3-3 split on the Audit’s recommendation,
which had the effect of calling these funds coatributions for
the GELAC, the General Counsel and Audit Division recommended
that the funds received after the DOI that were matched should
be declared ineligible for matching because (as our colleagues
had just argued) they too were not designated for the primary.
This recommendation was sade because the contributions
transferred by the Clinton Committee to the GELAC and the
contributions that were retained by the primary committee and
subajitted for matching were indistinguishable in every way:
they were solicited by the same mailing, msailed to the same
address, made payable to the same committee and received at the
same time. Thix motion recognized that if some of these
contributions were not designated for the primary, then none
were. Accordingly, the Committee would have had to make a
repayment of the amount that was mismatched with public funds.
Incredibly, thic motion also failed on a 3-3 partisan split.




statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee
by Commissioner Joan D. Aikens
Commissioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Coamissioner Trevor Potter

And so the Committee has it both ways. Contributions the
Committee received after the convention were considered Primary
contributions that were matched with public funds used to pay
primary debts, while other contributions also received after the
convention from the same solicitations were considered
undesignated or redesignated to the GELAC -- all at the whim of
the Committes.

We see no legal or logical way that these post convention
contributions can be both matchable primary contributions and at
the Committee’s discretion also be undesignated contributions
to the GELAC. S8Such a scheme allowed the Clinton Committee to
manipulate its cash balance and debts to receive public money
to which it was not entitled. 1In its 19 year history, the
Commission has never tolerated such a result. The Commission’s
failure to demand repayment of this public money is inconsistent
with Commission precedent and squarely at odds with the plain
language of the statute and regulations, is arbitrary and
capricous, and contrary to lawv. FPailure to approve either of
the two motions completely undermines the integrity of the

Presidential Public Funding systea and will place this agency in
an untenable position in trying to enforce the law in future
elections.

I11. The Clinton Committee’s Real Entitlement to Public Noney.

In their Statement of Reasons, Commissioners NcGarry,
NcDonald and Thomas make the extraordinary statement that their
votes to block repayment actually “"furthers the public financing
concept® (eaphasis in original) because It pumps more taxpayer
money into the Clinton campaign than the rules allow. Their
argument is that if public financing is good, then more public
financing must be better. This philosophy, of course, turns
Congress’ liwuited public financing statutes for the primaries
and the Commission’s audit rules upside down: for in every
Presidential audit, until this one, the Commission has sought to
protect taxpayer funds by requiring Committees prove they were
fully entitled to the matching funds they received.




Statement of Reasons

Clinton for President Committee
by Commigsioner Joan D. Aikens
Commigsioner Lee Ann Elliott and
Commissioner Trevor Potter

We believe that, at a minimum, Congress should be consulted
before the Commission turns a conditional grant of public funds
into a flat entitlement for maximum financing. Purthermore,
such & drastic change of course should be subject to the notice
and comment and other protections of a rulemaking. Pinally, it
is grossly improper to adopt such s free-spending standard for
only one candidate (the current President of the United States),
while every other campaign in the same cycle has been held to a
different and stricter rule. 8uch a singular and capricious
result is inappropriate and does not "further” the concept of
public financing. 1Instead, it destroys the public’s confidence
that its money will be audited in a non-partisan manner and the
rules scrupulously followed when it is given to any presidential

campaign.

—

__M_D;%nb Aeeermben 49, (32¢
Joan D. Alkens Date

Commissioner

Lk Aom L st _Dtesmsbon 25 'S§
Lee Ann Elljott Date

Commissioner

M cnentin 28 _9%X
-~ Trevor Potter Date

Chairman




0

4

o
<
0
O
&

5 N 4

9

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. DC 20483

STATENENT OF COMMISSIONERS NMCDONALD, NCGARRY,
AND THOMAS REGARDING CLINTON CANPAIGN AUDIT

We write this short statement to explain our principal
reasons for disagreeing with the staff’s recommendation to treat
about $1.5 million in funds raised by the Clinton campaign after
the nomination as primary committee assets. The staff’'s
recommendation would have resulted in an additional repayment
obligation in that amount on the theory that the primary campaign
debt was $1.5 million smaller and matching funds given to the
campaign to pay its debts should be returned.

First, as a matter of law, this is a case of first
impression. The Commission has never addressed whether
contributions coming in after the nomination with some
indications they were intended for the primary, but without the
specific signed writing required for proper designation as such
(see 11 C.P.R. $§110.1(b)(4) and Advisory Opinion 1990-30, 2 Ped.
Elec. Camp. Pin. Guide (CCH) ¥ 6006), must be treated as primary
campaign assets. The staff felt that Because the checks were
made payable to various names such as "Clinton for President
Campaign,® the legal requirement for a proper designation as a
primary contribution was met. We think the regulation and
advisory opinion cited necessitate clearer words of designation
for a particular election than that. Also, we disagree that the
solicitation materials which appear to have generated some of the
contributions at issue satisfy the designation standard without a
contributor’s signature. Maybe the regulation and advisory
opinion shouldn’t have been made so strict, but the signature
requirement is there.

Second, assuming the contributions at issue didn’t have to
be treated as primary assets, we faced the policy issue of
whether the Clinton campaign should be forced to treat them as
such nonetheless. Because the actual intent of these
post-nomination donors was ambiguous at best, because the
technical requirements for designation as primary donations were
not met, and because the use of public funds (rather than private
contributions) to pay campaign expenses is the very essence of
the public funding program, we felt it inappropriate to account
for these funds in a way that would deprive the Clinton campaign
of the use of public funds to pay legitimate post-primary debts.
The funds at issue, which came in after the nomination, which

ATTACHMENT B




ij

o
<r
0
O
M
-

8]

9

Q

@ P

subseguent to receipt were confirmed in writing by the donors to
be intended for the general election legal and accounting
compliance fund (GELAC), and which were not submitted for primary
campaign matching funds, shouldn’t be reconfigured as primary
campaign assets, we believe.

The staff was of the view that if we don’t treat the funds
moved to the GELAC as primary assets, we should treat other
post-noaination contributions subamitted for primary matching as
non-matchable and recoup any associated matching funds. This
struck us as a "Catch 22" argument. 1In our view, the
contributions submitted for matching can and should be treated
differently. Pirst, the Clinton campaign concedes that such
contributions must apply as a primary asset, thereby reducing
post-nomination entitlement for matching funds. Purther, the
Commission’s longstanding practice, apparently, has been to treat
such contributions as matchable even though the technical
requirements for written designation have not been met.

What is the impact of our approach? Taxpayer funds, rather
than privately raised dollars, are used to pay primary campaign
expenses-- a result that furthers the public financing concept.
The funds at issue are left available to the GELAC to pay for
complying with the many complexities of the law-- again a result
that furthers the public financing concept because it insures
that candidates continue to opt for public rather than private
financing.

Our approach does not undermine the responsibility of the
agency to insure that public funds are not spent for things that
have no relation to the primary campaign or that are not properly
documented. Bundreds of thousands of dollars in the Clianton and
Bush campaigns are being treated as non-qualified for these
reasons. Nor does our approach undermine our review of campaigns
to insure that the state-by-state and overall spending limits are
adhered to by the publicly funded campaigns. The audit reports
demonstrate this. All our approach does is allow the use of more
public funding dollars to pay for legitimate primary campaign
expenses of a publicly funded campaign. As a er of policy,
we think that is a better t than the al

Y Y, 4

pate’




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

THIS IS THE END OF MR # _dAz

DATE FILMED _9/23/3Y  caera 0. 1
CAMERAMAN _S8&S




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTION D C 20463

Date: 1'/2-, /?S-

Microfilm

Public Records

Press

THE ATTACHED MATERIAL IS BEING ADDED TO CLOSED MuR 4 |§




RECEIVED
Flbgoltl LECTION

WMISSION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION SECRETARIAT
WASHINGTON DC 2046 b za 5 “ m 's
MEMORANDUM
TO: THE COMMISSION
FROM: SCOTT E. THOMAS
COMMISSIONER
RE: MUR 4192 STATEMENT OF REASONS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 28, 1995

In the Statement of Reasons for MUR 4192, dated Sept. 18, 1995, and signed by
Chairman McDonaild and Commissioners McGarry and Thomas, the last ine of page 7
was inadvertently omitted. Please substitute the attached page 7 which contains the
omitted last line:

intent. however, regulations




Advisory Opinion 1980-30 at 11,671 (emphasis added).

Advisory Opinion 1990-30 is squarely on point with MUR 4192 and is
dispositive.’ Indeed, the opinion rejects precisely the sort of legal analysis devised in the
General Counsel's Report. Applying the requirements of 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4),
Advisory Opinion 1990-30 plainly directs that there has to be very clear, express, written
evidence signed by the contributor indicating that a contribution was, in fact, designated
for a prior election in order for that contribution to be so designated. The Opinion plainly
rejects the notion that a contribution received after the primary can be called a primary
contribution simply on the basis that it was “solicited. received, deposited and reported
by the Primary Committee when it had net outstanding campaign obligations.” General
Counsel's Report at 15-16. Moreover, the Opinion demonstrates that the evidence of
designation has to be something more than the fact that the check is made out to the
“Helms Committee” or in the instant matter, “Clinton for President.”'® Similarly, the fact
that some of the contributions may have been accompanied by retum cards sent out by
the Committee is not dispositive because such cards, apparently, were not signed by
the donors. Under §110.1(b)(4) and Advisory Opinion 1990-30, evidence of primary
designation is simply not present in MUR 4192."" Because the General Counsel's
Report has failed to demonstrate that respondents transferred designated primary
contributions as the term is defined by Commission regulations and precedent, we
cannot find that there was a violation of §9003.3(a)(1).

° Despite its obvious significance, the General Counsel’s Report makes but one brief
reference to Advisory Opinion 1990-30 ("The determination of whether a contribution is
designated for a particular election tums on the contributor's donative intent. See Advisory
Opinion ('AD’) 1990-30.") General Counsel's Report at 15. Inexplicably, the General Counsel's
Report fails to discuss, much less follow, the Cpinion’s holding that the contributor’s donative
intent is determined only by applying the strict requirements of §110.1(b)4). The Office of
General Counsel’s failure to discuss §110.1(b)(4) in any meaningful way fatally fiaws its legal
recommendations.

° As the Final Audit Report noted. the checks at issue in this matter included payee
notations such as “Bill Clinton for President,” “Clinton for President Campaign,” and “other similar
combinations.” Final Audit Report at 87 n.8 Such genernc references cannot be said to designate
the contributions for the primary election. The fact that the Compliance Fund had its own distinct
name is imelevant. To the extent there was any ambiguity regarding the status of the
undesignated contributions at hand. we note that the Committee obtained proper signed
redesignations for the Compliance Fund before making the transfers.

N We note that under 2 U.S C §437f(c). any advisory opinion rendered by the Commission
may be relied upon by “any person involved in any specific transaction or activity which is
indistinguishable in all ts matenal aspects from the transaction or activity with respect to which
such adwvisory opinion is rendered.” 2 U S C §437f(c)(1)(B) Given the virtually identical facts
between Advisory Opinion 1990-30 and MUR 4192 it seems clear that respondents fall within the
safe harbor provisions of §437f(c)(1)(B)




REGE|VED

FEDE LECTION
oo'&mm
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION SECRETARIAT
WASHINOTON DC X461 & Zn 5 “ m .5

MEMORANDUM
TO: THE COMMISSION
FROM: SCOTT E THOMAS
COMMISSIONER
RE. MUR 4192 STATEMENT OF REASONS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 28, 1985

in the Statement of Reasons for MUR 4192, dated Sept. 18, 1995, and signed by
Chairman McDonaid and Commissioners McGarry and Thomas, the last line of page 7
was inadvertently omitted. Please substitute the attached page 7 which contains the
omitted last line:

intent, however, regulati




~
~

2

Y

(i) The contribution is redesignated in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§110.1(b)(5).

11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4).

Applying the standards of 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4), it is clear that the contributions
at issue in MUR 4192 were not “designated in writing” for the primary election. None of
the transferred contributions indicated on the face of the written instrument that they
were being made for a particular election. 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)}(4)(i). Nor were any of
the contributions accompanied by a signed writing indicating that they were being made
for the primary election. 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4)(ii). Finaily, the contributions at issue
were not redesignated for the primary. (In fact, to be cautious, the Committee secured
written redesignation of these receipts as Compliance Fund donations.) Because the
regulatory requirements of 11 C.F.R. §110.1(b)(4) were not met, these contributions
cannot be viewed as designated for the primary election.

As a result, there can be no violation of 11 C.F.R. §9003.3(a)(1)(iii). In addition,
there can be no violation of 11 C.F.R. §§104.14(d) and 9034.5(a) for submitting NOCO
Statements that did not accurately reflect the Primary Committee’s outstanding
obligations and assets.

Our reading of §110.1(b)(4) is confirmed by Commission precedent. In Advisory
Opinion 1990-30, supra, the Commission rejected an “implied contributor intent” theory
identical to the one advanced in the General Counsei's Report. In so hoiding, the
Commission emphasized that it is the “Commission|'s] regulations [which] set out rules
to determine the election for which a contribution is made.” Id.

in Advisory Opinion 1990-30, the Heims Committee had asked whether it would
satisfy the designation requirements and could treat post-election contributions as debt
retirement contributions if it: (1) included in its solicitation mailings a notice to potential
contributors that their donations would be used to pay off 1990 general election debt; (2)
provided the same notice on contnbutuon slips enclosed in the solicitation; (3) included
an additional line on the disclaimer® stating that funds received would be used for 1990
debt elimination; and (4) indicated that it would not be soliciting for any other purpose.
And much like the facts present in MUR 4192. the checks would be received, deposited
and reported by the committee serving as the vehicle for the prior election. After
discussing the requirements of §110.1(b)(4). the Commission stated:

, ;
MWMW : : ; : : f
the steps proposed. The proposed steps would satisfy some of
the elements of a clear designation In order to confirm donor

intent, however, regulations require that the contributor's

The law requires a political committee soliciting contnbutions to include a disclaimer
saying that the committee paid for the communication 2 U S C §441d(a)(1). 11 CFR
§110 11(a)(1)(1)

8




™
o
A
O~
R
g
S
B._

Advisory Opinion 1m_jt 11,671 (emphasis added).

Advisory Opinion 1990-30 is squarely on point with MUR 4192 and is
dispositive.® Indeed, the opinion rejects precisely the sort of legal analysis devised in the
Genera! Counsel's R . Applying the requirements of 11 C F.R. §110.1(b)(4).
Advisory Opinion 1 30 plainly directs that there has to be very clear, express, written
evidence signed by the contributor indicating that a contribution was, in fact, designated
for a prior election in order for that contribution to be so designated. The Opinion plainly
rejects the notion that a contribution received after the primary can be called a primary
contribution simply on the basis that it was “solicited, received, deposited and reported
by the Primary Committee when it had net outstanding campaign obligations.” General
Counsel's Report at 15-16. Moreover, the Opinion demonstrates that the evidence of
designation has to be something more than the fact that the check is made out to the
“Helms Committee” or in the instant matter, “Clinton for President.”'? Similarly, the fact
that some of the contributions may have been accompanied by retum cards sent out by
the Committee is not dispositive because such cards, apparently, were not signed by
the donors. Under §110.1(b)(4) and Advisory Opinion 1990-30, evidence of primary
designation is simply not present in MUR 4192."' Because the General Counsel's
Report has failed to demonstrate that respondents transferred designated primary
contributions as the term is defined by Commission regulations and precedent, we
cannot find that there was a violation of §9003.3(a)(1).

. Despite its obvious significance, the General Counsel's Report makes but one brief
reference to Advisory Opinion 1890-30 ("The determination of whether a contribution is
designated for a particular election tums on the contributor’s donative intent. See Advisory
Opinion ('AO’) 1990-30.") General Counsel's Report at 15. inexplicably, the General Counsel's
Report fails to discuss, much less follow, the Opinion’s hoiding that the contributor's donative
intent is determined only by applying the stnct requirements of §110 1(b)(4). The Office of
General Counsel's failure to discuss §110.1(b)(4) in any meaningful way fatally flaws its legal
recommendations.

e As the Final Audit Report noted, the checks at issue <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>